

Half - year 2021 – S1 – REPORT
(according to CNVM Regulation no. 5/2018, Annex 14)

Report date: **August 31, 2021**

Company name: **S.C. RETRASIB S.A.**

Registered Office: **Sibiu, 156 Ștefan cel Mare Street, Sibiu County**

Telephone number: **0269253269; Fax 0269253279**

Unique taxpayer reference from the Trade Registry Office: **RO 3906360**

Registration number at the Trade Registry: **J 32/16/1993**

Subscribed and paid share capital: **466.350,10 lei, nominal value 0,10 lei**

Regulated market where issued securities are traded: **Bucharest Stock Exchange, ticker symbol RTRA**

Introduction

S.C. RETRASIB S.A. Sibiu Company was established under the Government Decision 322/92 by detaching from RENEL-FRE Sibiu the department of equipment repairs and manufacturing of specific products for the electrical energy sector. It operates as joint stock company according to the Law no. 31/1990 republished, as subsequently amended and supplemented. The core business is provided in art. 6 of the Company's Articles of Incorporation and as per NACE Classification, the main business is "Manufacture of electric motors, generators and transformers" – NACE Code 2711.

Within S.C. RETRASIB S.A. Sibiu, the accounting is organized into a distinct department and is compliant with the provisions of the Accounting Law no. 82/1991, the Order of the Ministry of Public Finance no. 881/2012 on application by companies whose securities are admitted for trading on a regulated market of the International Financial Reporting Standards and the Order of the Ministry of Public Finance no. 1286/2012 for approving the Accounting Regulations in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards applicable to companies whose securities are admitted for trading on a regulated market.

I. ECONOMIC-FINANCIAL STATEMENT

a) Balance sheet elements

- lei-

	01.01.2021	30.06.2021	Δ% 30.06.2020/ 01.01.2020
FIXED ASSETS	42.042.469	41.711.042	-0,79%
CURRENT ASSETS			
INVENTORIES	17.570.573	18.474.979	5,15%
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLES	92.682.017	110.241.984	18,95%
SHORT TERM FINANCIAL INVESTMENTS	-	-	-
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	909.148	3.451.761	279,67%
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS	111.161.738	132.168.724	18,90%
ADVANCE PAYMENTS	104.326	109.581	5,04%
DEBTS DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR	146.120.204	165.762.296	13,44%
NET CURRENT ASSETS, RESPECTIVELY CURRENT LIABILITIES	-34.854.140	-33.483.991	-3,93%
TOTAL ASSETS MINUS CURRENT LIABILITIES	7.188.329	8.227.051	14,45%
DEBTS DUE IN A PERIOD GREATER THAN 12 MONTHS	3.703.895	3.554.203	-4,04%
PROVISIONS FOR RISKS AND CHARGES	1.389.405	1.814.963	30,63%
UNEARNED REVENUE	-	-	-
CAPITAL	1.826.054	1.826.054	0,00%
SHARE PREMIUM ACCOUNT	24.138.023	24.138.023	0,00%
REVALUATION RESERVES	9.090.831	9.090.831	0,00%
RESERVES	2.050.824	2.050.824	0,00%
REPORTED RESULT EXCEPT THAT ARISEN FROM THE ADOPTION OF IAS 29	-31.471.091	-34.589.808	9,91%
REPORTED RESULT ARISEN FROM THE ADOPTION OF IAS 29	-420.895	-420.895	0,00%
NET PROFIT	-3.118.717	762.856	-
PROFIT ALLOCATION	-	-	-
OWNERS' EQUITY - TOTAL	2.095.029	2.857.885	36,41%
TOTAL CAPITAL	2.095.029	2.857.885	36,41%

By analysing the elements of the accounting balance sheet in comparison with the early 2021, the following can be observed:

- As at June 30, 2021 the company has in its patrimony fixed assets whose value amounts to 41.71 mn lei, with an decrease of 0.79% comparing with early 2021 (42.04 mn lei at 01.01.2021). During the first semester of 2021, tangible assets amounting to 0.45 mn lei fixed and intangible assets amounting to 0.05 mn lei, have been put in operation. Tangible assets in progress recorded an increase of 0.44 mn lei. The share of fixed assets in total assets as at 30 June 2021 is 23.97%.
- In the first semester 2021, the stocks increased by 5.15%, (18.47 mn lei at 30.06.2021 vs 17.57 mn lei at 01.01.2021), work in progress increased to 5.90 mn lei at 30.06.2021 (1.36 mn lei at 01.01.2021). Stocks of materials (10.42 mn lei as at 30.06.2021) have dropped by 2.35 mn lei since the beginning of the year.
- The receivables amount of 110.24 million lei, representing 63.36% of the total assets, while at the beginning of the year they amounted to 92.68 million lei. Trade receivables increased in the first half of 2021 by 18.06% compared to the beginning of the year. The Company applies "Percentage of completion" method, according to IAS 11. Of the total customers' balance on June 30, 2021, 85.8% represents not due bills, while 7.74% exceeded 90 days.
- The cash funds increased to 3.45 million lei as at 30.06.2021, compared to 0.91 million lei at 01.01.2021.
- Advance expenses on June 30, 2021 amount to 0.110 million lei, compared to 0.104 million lei on January 01, 2021, the most important share is held by the Auto insurance, maintenance fee for BSE, taxes on buildings, land, car.
- Total current assets at 30.06.2021 132.168.724 lei
Total current assets at 01.01.2021 111.161.738 lei.

On June 30, 2021 the total current assets increased by 18.90% compared to the total current assets on January 01, 2021.

- Total current liabilities on 30.06.2021 165.762.296 lei
Total current liabilities on 01.01.2021 146.120.204 lei.

On June 30, 2021, the total current liabilities increased by 13.44% compared to the total of current liabilities on January 01, 2021.

Company's liabilities compared to the beginning of the year:

- lei-

Type of liability	Balance on Jan 01, 2021	Balance on Jun 30, 2021
1. Long- and medium-term leasing	3.703.895	3.554.203
2. Short-term bank loans	38.954.054	43.869.133
3. Bank interests	-	-
4. Other loans and financial liabilities	-	-
5. Debts towards companies within the group	5.025.221	6.089.401
6. Corporate tax	-	-
7. Commercial liabilities and advance payments	93.546.766	106.860.724
8. Personnel obligations and similar accounts	600.590	867.896
9. State budget obligations (salary tax, special funds, penalties, other liabilities) and social contributions	915.744	842.379
10. Other liabilities	7.077.829	7.232.763
TOTAL	149.824.099	169.316.499

- Total debts increased by 13.01% (169.32 million lei as at 30.06.2021 vs. 149.82 million lei as at 01.01.2021)
- The debts to suppliers represent 46.92 % out of the total debts and the advance payments from customers represent 16.19% out of the total debts. The balance of trade debts registered an increase of 31.82%, from 60.27 mn lei on 01.01.2021, to 79.45 mn lei on 30.06.2021.
- Provisions for risks and charges have been established, the balance on June 30, 2021 being 1.81 mn lei.
- Share capital equals 0.466 mn lei, Adjustments to the Share capital in the amount of 0.256 mn lei and Other elements of capital are 1.104 mn lei.
- Share premium equals 24.14 mn lei
- Revaluation reserves add up to 9.09 mn lei, the last revaluation having been performed on December 31, 2017.
- The reserves amounting to 2.05 mil lei are composed of: revaluation of sold land 220 thousand lei, allocation of profit for 2009, 2010, 2011 and 2013 in amount of 4.51 mn lei, from which were deducted 2.68 mn lei, to cover the loss from 2019.
- At the end of the 6th month of 2021, a profit of 0,763 mn lei has been recorded, whereas on January 01, 2021 the recorded loss amounted to 3.12 mn lei.

b) Profit and loss account

	30.06.2020	30.06.2021	Δ% 2021/2020
1. TURNOVER	99.971.445	123.072.592	23,11%
2. TOTAL REVENUES, OF WHICH:	103.495.234	127.613.465	23,30%
OPERATING REVENUES	103.495.090	127.613.279	23,30%
FINANCIAL REVENUES	144	186	29,17%
EXTRAORDINARY REVENUES	-	-	-
3. TOTAL EXPENSES, OF WHICH:	103.367.100	126.850.609	22,72%
OPERATING EXPENSES	101.429.288	125.714.800	23,94%
FINANCIAL EXPENSES	1.937.812	1.135.809	-41,39%
EXTRAORDINARY EXPENSES	-	-	-
4. GROSS PROFIT OR LOSS(A)	128.134	762.856	495,36%
DEFERRED TAX	173.639	-	-
5. NET PROFIT OF LOSS	-45.505	762.856	-

By reviewing the profit and loss account, the following can be observed:

- The turnover on June 30, 2021 amounts to 123.07 mn lei, representing an increase by 23.11% compared to the corresponding period from the previous year.
- Total revenues amounted to 127.61 million lei, 23.30% more than in the similar period of 2020 (103.50 million lei). The highest share in total revenues is the operating income.
- Total expenditures registered an increase of 22.72% compared to the first semester of 2020 (126.85 mn lei in the year 2021 vs 103.37 mn lei in the S1 2020). Operating expenses represent 99.10% of total expenses.
- Financial income increased by 29.17% , in S1 2021.
- Financial expenses decreased by 41.39% to 1.14 mn lei at the end of the reporting period (1.94 mn lei in the similar period of 2020)
- No extraordinary revenues and expenses have been recorded.
- The gross profit recorded at the end of the reporting period is of 0.763 mn lei, 495.36% bigger than on June 30, 2020 (0.128 mn lei).

c) Cash-flow

In the first 6 months of 2021, compared to the beginning of the year, cash-flow has increased with 2.54 mn lei, liquid assets amounting to 0.91 mn lei at the beginning of the year, and to 3.45 mn lei on June 30, 2021.

II. ANALYSIS OF COMPANY'S ACTIVITY

2.1. Uncertainty tendencies, elements, events or factors which influence or may influence the liquidity of the company, compared to the corresponding period from the previous year

In the first 6 months of 2021, the company's ability to cover current liabilities from current assets has been positive, the current liquidity ratio recording the 0.79 value, a relatively good value considering that the company product has a long manufacturing cycle.

No uncertainty factors that could influence the company's liquidity have been identified.

2.2. Effects of capital expenses, current or anticipated, on the company's financial statement

In the first semester 2021, investments for tangible fixed assets were made in the amount of 0.45 mn lei, the source of financing being its own sources and loans from the group. The investments in progress have increased by 0.44 mn lei in the first semester of 2021, amounting 2.32 mn lei on 30.06.2021.

2.3. Economic events, transactions, economic changes which influence core activity revenues significantly

The main activity object of the company is the manufacture of electrical power transformers and of products specific to the energy sector.

Important project categories for the half year of 2021

- new transformers and components	-	121.00 mn lei
- Services & and other revenues	-	1.16 mn lei

Factors which influence core activity revenues significantly are:

- increase of prices for raw materials and materials
- competitors from the activity sector
- financial strangling of the economy

III. CHANGES INFLUENCING CAPITAL AND THE COMPANY'S MANAGEMENT;

3.1. There were no situations in which the company was faced to the impossibility of meeting its financial obligations.

3.2. On 30.06.2021 the shareholding structure was presented as follows:

Shareholder	Share number	%
SGB SMIT INTERNATIONAL GMBH	4.582.236	98,2574%
Natural persons	79.531	1,7054%
Legal entities	1.734	0,0372%
TOTAL	4.663.501	100%

The company has concluded a Registry services agreement with SC Depozitarul Central SA Bucharest.

IV. SIGNIFICANT TRANSACTIONS

By 30th of June 2021 the Company performed significant transactions with affiliated companies as follows:

	Purchase (RON)	Sales (RON)
STARKSTROM SGB	1.651.319	67.861.250
SGB – Smit GmbH	2.241.652	-
SGB – Smit International GmbH	178.151	-
Royal TRANSFORMATOREN Smit BV	-	86.678
SGB Transformers India	305.558	-
TrafoProject	-	-
Total from sales/purchases of goods and services	4.376.680	67.947.928

We specify that the financial statements of SC RETRASIB SA on June 30, 2021 are not audited.

General manager,
Gherghel-Diaconeasa Claudia-Adela

Financial manager,
Panaitescu Roxana-Laura

RETRASIB SA
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial period ended 30 June 2021



RETRASIB SA

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR 6 MONTHS 2021

***Prepared according with the Order of the Ministry of Public Finance
no. 2844/2016 for Approval of Accounting Regulations in accordance
with International Financial Reporting Standards***

RETRASIB SA
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial period ended 30 June 2021

Contents:

Statement of financial position	4
Statement of comprehensive income	5
Statement of changes in equity	6
Statement of cashflows	7
Notes to financial statements	8-60

General Information

RETRASIB S.A. ("Company") is a joint stock company which operates in accordance with Romanian Law No. 31/1990 on trading companies.

The company is headquartered in Sibiu, Ștefan Cel Mare Street, no. 156, county of Sibiu.

The main activity of the company is producing and selling the following products:

- parts for and power transformers and autotransformers with powers up to 400 MVA and voltages up to 440 kV.
- Special transformers for:
 - Mobile substation
 - Rail- and subway substations
 - Industrial sector
- Engineering, production, delivery, on-site erection, site acceptance tests, commissioning , after market services, trainings for operating staff
- Diagnostics, maintenance, repairing and refurbishments of transformers at producers facility and on-site.

The average number of employees of company at June 2021 was 236 employees (at 30/06/2020: 213 employees). At 30/06/2021 the company had 250 employees (at 30/06/2020: 233 employees).

The company shares are listed on the Bucharest Stock Exchange, indicative RTRA since June 2011.

On 30 June 2021, the Company is owned in proportion of:

Shareholder	Shares	Percentage
SGB SMIT INTERNATIONAL GMBH	4.582.236	98,2574%
Acționari persoane fizice	79.531	1,7054%
Acționari persoane juridice	1.734	0,0372%
TOTAL	4.663.501	100%

Evidence of shares and shareholders is held according to the law by the Central Depository Bucharest.

The ultimate parent is an investment fund called One Equity Partners.

RETRASIB SA
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial period ended 30 June 2021

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

		30/06/2021	31/12/2020	30/06/2020
ASSETS	Note			
Tangible assets	3	26.188.919	26.258.118	24.962.407
Right-of-use assets	3	2.350.181	2.573.647	2.797.114
Investment property	5	10.845.715	10.845.715	12.786.641
Intangible assets	4	893.486	936.213	1.007.260
Financial assets		887.622	883.657	987.547
Deferred tax asset	16	545.119	545.119	671.217
Total fixed assets		41.711.042	42.042.469	43.212.006
Inventories	6	18.474.979	17.570.573	13.485.546
Trade receivables	7	35.346.394	27.414.898	24.009.646
Contract assets	7	71.112.654	62.760.265	72.593.913
Hedge receivables	29	1.314.397	1.314.398	549.722
Prepaid expenses		109.581	104.326	57.860
Cash and cash equivalents	8	3.451.761	909.148	1.045.914
Other receivables	9	2.468.540	1.192.456	2.030.708
Total current assets		132.278.305	111.266.064	113.773.309
TOTAL ASSETS		173.989.347	153.308.533	156.985.315
EQUITY				
Share capital	10	721.960	377.131	377.131
Revaluation reserves	11	9.090.831	9.190.143	9.190.143
Reserves	11	3.154.918	5.181.350	5.181.350
Shared premium		24.138.023		-
Retained earnings		-34.247.847	-34.671.016	-34.716.521
Equity		2.857.885	-19.922.392	-19.967.897
LIABILITIES		135.136.190	78.960.121	93.805.412
Lease liability, long term	24	1.832.181	1.981.873	2.298.382
Long-term provisions	15	740.633	913.205	1.405.932
Other long-term liabilities		64.129	64.129	64.129
Deferred tax liabilities	16	1.657.893	1.657.893	1.861.954
Total liabilities on long term		4.294.836	4.617.100	5.630.397
Short-term trade payables	12	83.151.724	54.774.818	73.094.391
Contract liabilities	12	23.709.000	38.771.948	18.948.780
Short term bank loans	14	43.869.133	38.954.054	41.777.551
Lease liability, short term	24	476.414	550.188	457.157
Hedge liabilities		-	-	13.046
Short-term intra-group loans	14	6.089.401	5.025.221	29.886.676
Provisions	15	1.074.330	476.200	-
Other liabilities	13	8.466.624	8.043.975	7.145.214
Total current liabilities		166.836.626	146.596.404	171.322.815
TOTAL LIABILITIES		171.131.462	151.213.504	176.953.212
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		173.989.347	153.308.533	156.985.315

CEO
Gherghel-Diaconeasa Claudia-Adela

CFO
Panaitescu Roxana-Laura

RETRASIB SA
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial period ended 30 June 2021

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

		30/06/2021	31/12/2020	30/06/2020
Revenue	17	123.072.592	202.728.830	99.971.445
Other incomes	18	758	16.186	13.317
Changes in inventories of finished goods and work in progress		4.539.929	425.044	3.510.327
Own work capitalized		-	564.180	-
Raw material costs and consumables	19	-99.031.107	-153.277.447	-81.243.053
Merchandise sold		-	-	-
Expenditure on services provided by third parties	20	-12.332.451	-20.255.031	-6.771.268
Personnel expenses	22	-11.079.362	-20.309.564	-9.562.954
Depreciation and amortization and impairment of tangible assets	3,4	-1.371.209	-2.908.615	-1.445.491
Net income (expense) from provisions	15	-724.594	1.001.333	561.062
Other expenses	21	-1.176.078	-4.924.540	-2.168.927
Net gain from fair value adjustment on investment property		-	-1.940.746	-
Operating result		1.898.478	1.119.630	2.475.623
Financial income	23	186	235	144
Financial charges	23	-1.135.809	-4.267.342	-2.736.466
Financial result		-1.135.623	-4.267.107	-2.736.325
Profit (loss) before tax		762.856	-3.147.477	128.134
Income tax, current and deferred	16	-	28.760	-173.639
Profit (loss) for the year		762.856	-3.118.717	-45.505
Other comprehensive income				
Increase (decrease) in tangible assets revaluation reserve		-	-	-
revaluation reserve, realized		-	-	-
Hedge effect net of deferred tax		-	-	-
Total comprehensive income for the Year		762.856	-3.118.717	-45.505
Result per share				
Profit (loss) attributable to ordinary shareholders		762.856	-3.118.717	-45.505
The weighted average number of ordinary shares		4.663.501	4.663.501	1.215.212
Loss per share		0,164	-0,669	-0,037

CEO
Gherghel-Diaconeasa Claudia-Adela

CFO
Panaitescu Roxana-Laura

RETRASIB SA
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial period ended 30 June 2021

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITIES

	Share capital (restated)	Legal reserve	Other reserves	Hedge reserves	Revaluation reserves	Issue prime	Retained earnings (loss) (restated)	Total equity
Balances 31/12/2019	377.131	584.728	4.145.814	450.808	9.190.143		-34.671.016	-19.922.392
Result 2020		-	-	-	-		-3.118.717	-3.118.717
Share capital increase	344.829						-	344.829
Issue prime	-	-	-	-	-	24.138.023		24.138.023
Realized revaluation reserve					-99.312		99.312	-
Hedge effect	-	-	-	653.286	-	-	-	653.286
Loss coverage from 2019			-2.679.718				2.679.718	-
Balances 31/12/2020	721.960	584.728	1.466.096	1.104.094	9.090.831	24.138.023	-35.010.703	2.095.030
Result Q2 2021		-	-	-	-		762.856	762.856
Balances 30/06/2021	721.960	584.728	1.466.096	1.104.094	9.090.831	24.138.023	-34.247.846	2.857.885

CEO
 Gherghel-Diaconeasa Claudia-Adela

CFO
 Panaitescu Roxana-Laura

RETRASIB SA
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial period ended 30 June 2021

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

	Note	30/06/2021	31/12/2020	30/06/2020
Gross profit		762.856	-3.147.477	128.134
Depreciation, amortization	3	1.371.209	2.908.615	1.445.491
Foreign exchange differences		-162.571	1.229.140	103.921
Interest expense		1.076.675	3.860.305	2.270.358
Variation of provisions	15	425.558	-604.381	-587.854
Variation in provisions for receivables and construction contracts		103.870	-845.269	-2.294.270
Variation in provisions for inventories		800.368	207.405	-93.335
Adjustments for estimated unrealized liabilities		-5.741	-99.023	84.118
Income from fair value adjustment of investment properties and derivatives		-	1.940.746	-
Variation in working capital				
Receivables and other assets		-17.605.760	-5.803.522	-11.502.497
Stocks		-1.704.774	-4.306.087	79.679
Suppliers and other liabilities		13.600.177	13.635.475	12.567.787
Interest paid		-809.487	-2.182.932	-1.207.976
Cash flows from operating activities		-2.147.622	6.792.995	993.555
Acquisitions of intangible assets	3	-47.523	-83.228	-83.228
Acquisitions tangible and investment assets	3	-988.292	-2.528.562	-64.240
Cash flow from investments		-1.035.815	-2.611.790	-147.468
Drawn Intercompany loans	14	1.034.438	-544.098	-90.389
Financial lease payments	24	-223.466	-446.944	-223.466
Variation in bank credit lines	14	4.453.222	-1.829.936	2.360.104
Income from the issue of shares and other equity securities			28.798	
Cash flows Financial		5.264.194	-2.792.180	2.046.250
Net cash flow		2.080.757	-1.513.106	2.892.337
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period		-457.396	-1.846.423	-333.317
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period		1.623.360	-457.398	-1.748.710

CEO
Gherghel-Diaconeasa Claudia-Adela

CFO
Panaitescu Roxana-Laura

1 Basis of preparation

The individual financial statements (“financial statements”) of the Company are presented in RON (“Romanian Leu”), using going concern principles.

The financial statements have been prepared using the significant accounting policies and measurement bases that are in effect at 31 December 2020, as summarised below. These policies have been consistently applied in preparing the financial statements for the period ended 30 June 2021 and for the comparative information presented in these financial. An overview of standards, amendments and interpretations to International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) issued, but not yet effective, and which have not been early adopted by the Company are presented in note 1.3.

The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except buildings and land which are evaluated using market revaluation model, and investment property held at fair value.

The preparation of the financial statements requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgment in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgment or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the consolidated financial statements are disclosed in Note 1.4.

1.1 Statement of Compliance

Financial statements are prepared in accordance with the Order of the Minister of Public Finance no. 2844/2016 for Approval of Accounting Regulations in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, applicable to trading companies whose securities are admitted to trading in a market which is regulated, as amended subsequently. International Financial Reporting Standards represent standards adopted under the procedure laid down by Regulation (EC) No. 1606/2012 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 19 July 2002 on the application of International Accounting Standards.

1.2 Going concern

These financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis which assumes that the Company will continue trading in the foreseeable future.

For the period ended 30 June 2021, the Company recorded a total profit of RON 762.856 (loss in value of RON 45.505 for the period ended 30 June 2020), and as of that date its current liabilities exceed its current assets by RON 34.558.321 (RON 57.549.506 at 30 June 2020) and the Company has accumulated losses of RON 34.247.847 (RON 34.716.521 at 30 June 2020). Also, as at 30 June 2021 the net assets of the Company, determined as the difference between total assets and total liabilities are RON 2.857.885.

In such circumstances, in accordance with the Companies’ Law 31/1990 and related amendments, a shareholders’ meeting should be organized to decide on the measures to be implemented as required by the legislation in force.

RETRASIB SA
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial period ended 30 June 2021

a) Losses

The reasons of losses have to do with market price deterioration and the company entry into new markets. Operationally, the Company is in a continuous process of integration within the SGB group, aligning procedures and standards. Retrasib SA has been included in Group Frame contracts benefiting from savings applied at Group level

b) Short term liabilities

The significant level of short term liabilities of RON 166,8 million, in excess of the current assets of RON 132,27 million at 30 June 2021, where the ability of the company to fulfil repayments under 1 year may represent a challenge, are handled as follows:

- The bank liabilities, i.e. the RON 43,8 million credit line, is in process of being extended in 2021.
- Besides credit line, withdrawals from Global Ceiling are correlated with company's receivables on a „borrowing base” system.
- The Group loan is at 30 June 2021 in the amount of RON 6,08 million.

Based on these factors, management believes that the Company will be able to continue in the foreseeable future and therefore the application of the going concern assumption in the preparation of these financial statements.

c) Impact of the CO-VID pandemic on the company

During 2020, the Company took all necessary measures to manage the situation generated by COVID-19.

We do not consider that the evolution of COVID-19 in Romania has a major impact on the Company so as to endanger the continuation of the company's activity.

In March 2021 we had a large number of employees with COVID-19, some workshops were closed for 4 working days, but production did not stop continued to return to normal later. Started with May, there have been no cases of COVID-19 within the Company.

1.3 New and amended Standards adopted by the Company

The accounting policies adopted for the preparation of the consolidated financial statements are in line with those applied for the preparation of the annual consolidated financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2018, except new standards with effect from 1 January 2019. The Company has previously adopted any other standard, interpretation or amendment that has been issued but is not yet in force.

Conceptual Framework in IFRS standards

The IASB issued the revised Conceptual Framework for Financial Reporting on 29 March 2018. The Conceptual Framework sets out a comprehensive set of concepts for financial reporting, standard setting, guidance for preparers in developing consistent accounting policies and assistance to others in their efforts to understand and interpret the standards. IASB also issued a separate accompanying document, Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework in IFRS Standards, which sets out the amendments to affected standards in order to update references to the revised Conceptual Framework. Its objective is to support transition to the revised Conceptual Framework for companies that develop accounting policies using the Conceptual Framework when no IFRS Standard applies to a particular transaction. For preparers who develop accounting policies based on the Conceptual Framework, it is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2020.

The IASB has issued the Annual Improvements to IFRS 2015 – 2017 Cycle, which is a collection of amendments to IFRSs. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019 with earlier application permitted. These annual improvements have not yet been endorsed by the EU. Management has assessed that the application of these improvements will not have a significant impact on the financial position or performance of the Group.

IAS 12 Income Taxes: The amendments clarify that the income tax consequences of payments on financial instruments classified as equity should be recognized according to where the past transactions or events that generated distributable profits has been recognized.

IAS 23 Borrowing Costs: The amendments clarify paragraph 14 of the standard that, when a qualifying asset is ready for its intended use or sale, and some of the specific borrowing related to that qualifying asset remains outstanding at that point, that borrowing is to be included in the funds that an entity borrows generally.

The Company carries out two types of contracts:

- transformer production as a whole;
- production of parts for transformers for the mother company in Germany.

According to IFRS 8, both production lines meet the criteria for aggregation to report together with similar economic characteristics:

- the type of product: it is the same, both are transformers;
- the type of the production processes: it is the same, being made with the same employees, equipment, knowledge and resources;
- the customer type: it is similar, belong to the same market;
- the distribution method: it is not fundamentally different, both are based on orders;
- the regulatory environment it is absolutely similar.

As a result, segmental reporting is not applicable.

1.4 Use of estimates and judgement

Use of estimates

The preparation of the financial statements requires the performance of estimates and judgments by the management, which affects the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the presentation of potential assets and liabilities at the balance sheet date, as well as the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results may be different from these estimates.

Judgements

In the process of applying the Company accounting policies, management has made the following judgments, which have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the financial statements:

- The company has business judgments upon the company's ability to continue as going concern, based on budget projections, optimizations implemented and other criteria described in the Going Concern note.
- Further judgments linked to the company's future performance refer to:
 - the judgment that the negative results obtained in the last two years are not related to equipment performance or building performance, and that the indication of impairment given by the past negative results does not lead to need for impairment allowances on equipment and buildings, based on the assumption that the forecasted EBITDA in the next years, will be sufficient as to sustain the value of equipment and buildings
 - the assumptions made by the management in relation with the past events and their potential future risks as described in the Contingent liabilities note
 - the company has business judgments upon the adequacy of performance that will enable collection of performance guarantees.

Estimates and assumptions

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting date, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year, are described below. The Company based its assumptions and estimates on parameters available when the financial statements were prepared. Existing circumstances and assumptions about future developments, however, may change due to market changes or circumstances arising that are beyond the control of the Company. Such changes are reflected in the assumptions when they occur.

- Valuation of receivables: for the overdue receivables where the management believes there are indications of recoverability doubts, allowances are booked based on the assessed risk of no recoverability
- Valuation of land and buildings: the company uses external valuator reports for recurrent market valuations on land and buildings as described in the policies on Tangible assets and Revaluation Reserves

RETRASIB SA
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial period ended 30 June 2021

- Valuation of Investment Property: the company uses external valuator reports for recurrent fair value valuations on Investment Property based on capitalized rent as described in the policies on Investment Property.
- The Company recorded accrued liabilities for estimated costs on untaken holiday, bonuses planned and overtime performed (including social contributions) as well as pension provision for estimated present value of contractual pension payments.
- It also records provisions for risks and costs anticipated for penalties for delay in delivery and/or other penalty types.
- The provision of warranty is determined based on sales of the last 4 years and a percentage determined based on the Group experience. The standard warranty is 24 months but there are contracts with warranty terms of 5 years, thus management determined a period of 4 years to be adequate for the warranty provision.
- The most significant allowances are the estimated losses on contracts in progress which are to be considered in correlation with the volume of work in progress. The level of provisions for imminent loss on contracts is being evaluated particularly for each and every ongoing contract during the procedure of each month-end-closing while analyzing base budget the occurred/forecasted events which have/might generate(d) not foreseen costs. Provisions are booked based on the foreseeable margin at project closing.
- Estimates of percentage of completion of contracts based on the costs incurred are used to calculate the income.

1.5 Functional currency, presentation currency, transactions in foreign currency

Management considers that functional currency, as it is defined by the IAS 21 " Effects of the variation of exchange rate " , is the Romanian Leu (RON).

Presentation currency is the Romanian leu RON, rounded to the nearest Leu, unless otherwise specifically stated.

For the preparation of the Company's financial statements, transactions in other currencies (foreign currencies) than the functional one are registered at the exchange rate in force at the date of transaction. Each month, and at each balance sheet date, monetary items denominated in foreign currency are translated at the exchange rate in force at those dates.

Monetary assets and liabilities expressed in foreign currency at the end of the year are translated into RON at the exchange rate valid at the end of the year.

The RON exchange rate for 1 unit of the foreign currency:

	<u>30 June 2021</u>	<u>31 December 2020</u>	<u>30 June 2020</u>
EUR 1	4.9267	4.8694	4.8423
USD 1	4.1425	3.9660	4.3233

Non-monetary items which are measured at historic cost in a foreign currency are not

RETRASIB SA
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial period ended 30 June 2021

translated back.

Exchange rate differences are recognized in the profit and loss statement in the period in which they arise.

2 Significant accounting policies

The Company has consistently applied the following accounting policies to all periods presented in these financial statements.

a) Tangible assets

Tangible assets, less land and buildings, are stated at cost, net of accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any.

Such cost includes the cost of replacing part of the plant and equipment and borrowing costs for long-term construction projects if the recognition criteria are met. When significant parts of plant and equipment are required to be replaced at intervals, the Company depreciates them separately based on their specific useful lives. Likewise, when a major repair is performed, its cost is recognized in the carrying amount of the plant and equipment as a replacement if the recognition criteria are satisfied. All other repair and maintenance costs are recognized in profit or loss as incurred.

Land and buildings are measured at fair value less accumulated depreciation on buildings and impairment losses recognized at the date of revaluation. Accumulated depreciation as of the revaluation date is eliminated from the gross carrying amount of the asset and the net amount is restated at the revaluated value of the asset. Revaluations are only booked based on external valuers' report.

A revaluation surplus is recorded in other comprehensive income and credited to the asset revaluation surplus in equity. However, to the extent that it reverses a revaluation deficit of the same asset previously recognized in profit or loss, the increase is recognized in profit and loss. A revaluation deficit is recognized in the profit or loss of the period, except to the extent that it offsets an existing surplus on the same asset recognized in the asset revaluation reserve.

Any revaluation reserve relating to the asset being sold is transferred to retained earnings in line with its depreciation, and entirely upon disposal.

A tangible asset item and any significant part recognized initially are derecognized upon disposal or when no economic benefits are expected from their use or disposal. Any gain or earning resulting from the derecognition of an asset (calculated as the difference between net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in profit and loss when the asset is derecognized.

Depreciation is registered so as to decrease the cost of the asset to its residual value other than the land, along their estimated useful life, using the straight line basis. The estimated

RETRASIB SA
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial period ended 30 June 2021

useful lives, the residual values and the depreciation method are reviewed at the end of each year, having as effect changes in future accounting estimates.

Maintenance and repairs of tangible assets are included as expenses when they occur and significant improvements to tangible assets which increase their value or useful life or which significantly increase their capacity to generate economic benefits, are capitalized.

The following useful lives are used for the computation of depreciation:

Buildings	10 - 54
Plant and machinery	3 - 40
Measurement and control devices	3 - 16
Vehicles	3 - 19
Other systems, equipment and furniture	3 - 10

Land is not depreciated.

Depreciation is recognized in the income statement.

b) Investment properties

Investment properties are measured initially at cost, including transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, investment properties are stated at fair value, which reflects market conditions at the reporting date. Gains or losses arising from changes in the fair values of investment properties are included in profit or loss in the period in which they arise, including the corresponding tax effect. Fair values are determined based on evaluations performed by accredited external independent valuator.

Investment properties are derecognized either when they have been disposed of or when they are permanently withdrawn from use and no future economic benefit is expected from their disposal.

The difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset is recognized in profit or loss in the period of derecognition.

c) Intangible assets

Intangible assets purchased separately are reported at cost minus accumulated amortization losses. Amortization is computed through the straight-line basis over the useful life. The estimated useful lives, the residual values and the amortization method are reviewed at the end of each year, having as effect changes in future accounting estimates.

The following useful lives are used for the computation of amortization:

Licenses 2 – 10 years

d) Impairment of non-financial assets

The Company assesses, at each reporting date, whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If there is such an indication, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated to determine the size of the impairment loss. When it is impossible to assess the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Company assesses the recoverable amount of the cash generating unit which the asset belongs to. Where a consistent distribution basis can be identified, the company's assets are also allocated to other separate cash generating units or to the smallest group of cash generating units for which a consistent allocation basis can be identified.

Intangible assets having indefinite useful lives and intangible assets which are not yet available to be used are tested for impairment annually and whenever there is an indication that it is possible for the asset to be impaired.

An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's or cash-generating unit's (CGU) fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use. When measuring the value in use, the future estimated cash flows are settled at the current value using a discount rate prior to taxation which reflects current market assessments of the temporary value of money and the specific risks of the asset, for which future cash flows have not been adjusted.

If the recoverable value of an asset (or of a cash generating unit) is estimated as being lower than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (of the cash generating unit) is reduced to the recoverable value. An impairment loss is recognized immediately in profit and loss.

If an impairment loss is subsequently reversed, the carrying amount of the asset (of the cash generating unit) is increased to the reviewed estimation of its recoverable value, but so as the reviewed carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount which would have been determined had any impairment loss not been recognized for the respective asset (cash generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized immediately in profit and loss.

e) Inventories

Inventories are valued at minimum between cost and net realizable value.

The cost of inventories is based on weighted average price method and includes expenses incurred for the purchase of inventories, production and processing costs and other costs incurred in bringing the inventories to the form and present location.

Costs, including a portion related to fixed and variable indirect costs are allocated to inventories held through the method most appropriate for the respective class of inventories, the majority being assessed based on the weighted average cost.

Finished products, semi-finished goods and production in progress are measured at actual cost.

Allowance adjustments for inventories

Allowances are booked for raw materials and consumables where there is indication of economic value being depreciated due to their age and slow movement. The Company uses its judgement, based on raw materials prices in the market, manufacturing planning, movement days and quality of the inventories in order to estimate the level of the allowance required. In this process, usually, the Company consider the following factors: development of the raw material prices in the market and sales planning, months in inventory and quality of the inventories

To finished goods inventory allowances are not likely because the company does not produce stock, all finished products are customized based customer requirements with firm delivery terms specified.

Production in progress booked at cost is analyzed by contracts performance, under the methodology of onerous contracts, and for those contracts where losses are anticipated, allowances are booked in conjunction with Construction Contracts receivables adjustments. (see note 2.r, Revenue).

f) Financial assets and liabilities

A financial instrument is any contract that generates a financial asset for a company and a financial liability or equity instrument for another company.

i) Financial assets

Initial recognition and evaluation

Financial assets are classified at initial recognition, as valued at amortised cost, fair value through other global income (SRG) and fair value through profit and loss account. The classification of financial assets to initial recognition depends on the characteristics of the contractual cash flow of the financial asset and the Company's business model for their management. With the exception of commercial claims which do not contain a significant financing component or for which the Company has applied the practical opportunity, the Company initially evaluates a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of an asset which is not measured at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs. Trade receivables which do not contain a significant financing component or for which the Company has applied the practical opportunity shall be valued at the transaction price determined according to IFRS 15.

In order for a financial asset to be classified and evaluated on the basis of the amortised cost or fair value through the SRG, it must generate cash flows which are ' exclusively payments of the principal amount and interest (EPPD) of the remaining principal amount. This assessment is called the EPPD test and is performed at the instrument level.

The Company's business model for financial asset management refers to how it manages its financial assets to generate cash flows. The business model determines whether the cash flows will result from the collection of contractual cash flows, the sale of financial assets or both.

RETRASIB SA
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial period ended 30 June 2021

The financial assets of the Company are represented by receivables (trade receivables, contractual assets, other receivables, cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash), and derivatives (interest rate CAP).

Purchases or sales of financial assets requiring the delivery of assets within a time limit set by regulation or convention at market level (standard transactions) shall be recognised at the trading date, i.e. the date on which the Company undertakes to acquire or sell the asset.

Subsequent evaluation

For the purposes of the subsequent evaluation, financial assets are classified into four categories:

- Financial assets at amortised cost (debt securities)
- Financial assets at fair value through SRG with recycling of accumulated gains and losses (debt securities)
- Financial assets designated at fair value through SRG without recycling accumulated gains and losses at the time of derecognition (equity instruments).
- Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss.

Financial assets at amortised cost (debt securities)

The Company evaluates financial assets at amortised cost if the following two conditions are met:

- Financial assets are held in a business model with the objective of holding financial assets to collect contractual cash

And

- The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise, on specified dates, to cash flows which are exclusively payments of principal amounts and interest from the principal amount remaining

Financial assets at amortised cost are subsequently evaluated using the effective interest method (RED) and are subject to depreciation. Gains and losses shall be recognised in the profit or loss account when the asset is derecognised, altered or impaired.

The financial assets of the Company at amortised cost include trade receivables and other receivables, contractual assets, restricted cash and banks balances (short-term deposits and current accounts).

For more information on receivables and contractual assets, see Note 7. Receivables due in less than 12 months are not updated.

RETRASIB SA
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial period ended 30 June 2021

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss include the financial assets held for trading, the financial assets designated at the time of initial recognition at fair value through the profit and loss account or the assets financial instruments that need to be legally evaluated at fair value.

Financial assets are classified as held for trading if purchased for sale or redemption in the short term. Derivatives instruments, including separately incorporated derivatives, are also classified as held for trading, unless they are designated as effective coating instruments. Financial assets with cash flows that are not only payments of the principal amount and interest are classified and valued at fair value through the profit or loss account, indifferent of the business model. Without prejudice to the classification criteria of debt securities at amortised cost or fair value through SRG as described above, debt securities may be designated at fair value through the profit and loss account at the time of initial recognition, if this eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting discrepancy.

Financial assets at fair value through the profit and loss account shall be recorded in the statement of financial position at fair value with net changes in fair value recognised in the profit or loss account.

The Company's financial assets at fair value through the profit and loss account include derivatives (interest rate CAP, which have not been designated by the Company in an official coverage accounting relationship).

Derecognition

A financial asset (or, where appropriate, part of a financial asset is derecognize when:

The rights to receive cash flows from assets expire

The Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from that asset or has assumed the obligation to pay the cash flows wholly received without substantial delay to a third party, under a transfer agreement and either

(a) the Company substantially transferred all risks and benefits related to the asset, either

(b) the Company has neither transferred nor substantially retained all the risks and benefits of the asset, but has transferred control over the asset.

When the Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset or has concluded a transfer agreement, it must assess whether it has relinquished control of the asset or not. Where it has neither transferred nor substantially retained all the risks and benefits of the asset, nor has it transferred its control, the asset shall be recognised in so far as its continuous involvement in that asset. In this case, the Company also recognises an associated debt. The transferred asset and the associated debt are evaluated on a basis reflecting the rights and obligations that the Company has retained.

The continuing involvement that takes the form of a security of the transferred asset is measured at the smallest value of the value that the asset initially wore and the maximum amount of payment that the Company might require to repay.

RETRASIB SA
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial period ended 30 June 2021

ii) Depreciation of financial assets

Information on the depreciation of financial assets shall be summarised in the following notes:

Risk management of financial instruments Note 29
Trade receivables and contractual assets Note 7

The Company recognises a provision for expected credit losses (PCP) for debt securities that are not held at fair value through the profit and loss account. The PCP is based on the difference between contractual cash flows due in accordance with the contract and all cash flows that the Company expects to receive, updated with an approximation of the actual initial interest rate. The expected cash flows will include cash flows from the sale of collateral held or other credit enhancements which are an integral part of the contractual clauses.

Trades receivables and contractual assets

For trade receivables and contractual assets, the Company applies a simplified approach to the calculation of the PCP. Therefore, the Company does not pursue changes in credit risk, but instead recognises a provision for loss based on the PCP throughout its lifetime at each reporting date.

The depreciation model, according to IFRS 9, provides that adjustments are recognised according to expected credit losses and not according to the model of actual losses in receivables provided by IAS 39. The application of the model for expected credit losses implies early registration of losses and leads to increased depreciation adjustment for these elements. Depreciation losses shall be calculated on the basis of the probability of non-payment adjusted according to the nature and seniority of the balance receivable. The probability of non-payment, being a complex indicator, is preferred to obtain it from external sources, specializing in such calculations.

Depending on the nature of the receivable, this indicator is adjusted in the following way: 0.2 for construction contracts in the production process; 1 for invoiced and non-payment receivable or with a maturity exceeding 30 days; 1.1 for receivables with deferred maturity between 31 and 60 days; 1.25 for debts with a deferred maturity of between 61 and 90 days; 1.5 for receivables with deferred maturity between 91 and 120 days.

iii) Financial liabilities

Initial recognition and evaluation

Financial liabilities shall be classified, at initial recognition, as financial liabilities subsequently valued at amortised cost, excluding financial liabilities at fair value by profit or loss account, of financial liabilities occurring when a transfer of a financial asset does not qualify for derecognition or when the approach to continuous involvement, financial collateral agreements or contingent consideration recognised by the Company as a purchaser in a combination of undertakings for which IFRS 3 applies.

RETRASIB SA
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial period ended 30 June 2021

All financial liabilities are initially recognised at fair value and, in the case of financial liabilities which are not recorded at fair value through profit or loss, after deduction of transaction costs attributable directly, to the transaction date to which the Company becomes a part to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

The Company's financial liabilities valued at amortised cost include financial liabilities valued at amortised cost (commercial liabilities and other liabilities, contractual liabilities and loans), and financial liabilities valued at the value of profit and loss include financial derivatives(interest rate swaps).

Subsequent evaluation

Interest-bearing loans as well as trade liabilities and other liabilities are subsequently evaluated at amortised cost using the actual interest rate method. Gains and losses are recognised at profit or loss when debts are derecognised, as well as through the depreciation process using the actual interest rate method (RED).

The amortised cost is determined taking into account any discount or purchase premium and the tariffs or costs that are part of the RED. RED Depreciation is included in the financial costs of profit or loss.

For more information about interest-bearing loans, see Note 14. For more information about trade liabilities and other liabilities, see Note 12. Trade liabilities and other short-term liabilities are not updated.

Derivatives which are not designated as hedge instruments if the instrument is expected to be effective are subsequently evaluated at fair value through the profit and loss account. The Company has not designated interest rate swaps in an official cover relationship.

Derecognition

A financial liability is derecognised when and only when the Company's obligations are paid, cancelled or expired. Where an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same creditor with substantially different conditions or if the terms of an existing obligation change substantially, such exchange or modification will be treated as a recognition of the initial liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference between the carrying amount of the derecognised financial debt and the paid and payable consideration shall be recognised in profit or loss.

iv) Compensation of financial instruments

Financial assets and liabilities are presented net in the statement of financial position if there is a legal right to allow net settlement and whether there is intent to do so, and to achieve assets and to settle debts at the same time

g) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents includes cash on hand, deposits held at call with financial institutions. Bank overdrafts are shown within borrowings in current liabilities in the balance sheet. For the purpose of cash flow only, the overdrafts are deducted from cash and cash equivalents.

h) Trade and Other Receivables

Receivables are recognized at invoiced value less allowances calculated according the policies set in the Estimates paragraph above.

Receivables in foreign currency are revalued at the balance sheet date through the profit and loss.

Client retentions from receivables, based on performance warranty, are presented as long term receivables, not discounted. Also, the guarantee cash deposits are presented as long term receivables.

i) Borrowings

Loans are recognized at the values actually used from the loan facilities, according the policies described on f).

Loans in foreign currency are revalued at the balance sheet date through the profit and loss.

j) Trade payables

Trade and other Payables are recognized based on the accrual principle. These amounts represent liabilities for goods and services provided to the group prior to the end of financial year which are unpaid. The amounts are unsecured and are usually paid within 90 days of recognition. Trade and other payables are presented as current liabilities unless payment is not due within 12 months after the reporting period. They are recognized initially at their fair value. Payables in foreign currency are revalued at the balance sheet date through the profit and loss.

k) Impairment of financial assets

Financial assets are measured for impairment at each reporting date as described in note 1.3 or point f), in accordance with IFRS 9 Financial Instruments.

l) Derecognition of assets and liabilities

The Company derecognizes financial assets only when the contractual rights over the cash flows related to the assets expire or it transfers to another entity the financial asset and, substantially, all risks and benefits related to the asset.

The Company derecognizes financial liabilities only if the Company's liabilities have been paid, canceled or they have expired.

m) Fair value measurement

An entity measures financial instruments and non-financial assets, such as investment property, land and buildings, at fair value at each balance sheet date.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either:

In the principal market for the asset or liability, or

In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability

The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their economic best interest.

A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant's ability to generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use.

An entity uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximizing the use of relevant observable inputs and minimizing the use of unobservable inputs.

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are categorized within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

- Level 1 — Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
- Level 2 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable
- Level 3 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable

For assets and liabilities that are recognized in the financial statements on a recurring basis, the Company determines whether transfers have occurred between levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing categorization (based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of each reporting period.

External valuers are involved for valuation of significant assets, such as land, buildings, and investment property.

For the purpose of fair value disclosures, the Company has determined classes of assets and liabilities on the basis of the nature, characteristics and risks of the asset or liability and the level of the fair value hierarchy as explained above.

RETRASIB SA
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial period ended 30 June 2021

n) Lease

No longer distinguish between financial leasing and operational leasing. All leases are recognized in the statement of financial position and treated the same. Thus, the lessee recognizes a right to use an asset, but also a related debt. Right of use the asset and the liability shall be valued at the discounted value (VA) of the payments generated by the contract.

After initial recognition, the right to use the asset shall be depreciated for the duration of the contract and the amounts paid shall be broken down into repayment of the debt and financial expense.

The expense of the leases, consisting of the depreciation of the right of use and the financial cost, will vary from one reporting period to another, depending on the duration of the contract, the way in which the right of use asset is depreciated, payment terms and implied interest rate or marginal interest rate.

o) Legal reserves

Legal reserves are contained within 5% of gross profit from year end until the total legal reserves reach 20% of the nominal capital paid in accordance with the law. These reserves are deductible for income tax and are not shared until the liquidation of the Company.

p) Employee benefits

Short-term benefits

Short-term employee benefits are represented mainly salaries. Obligations Short-term employee benefits are accrued for and are recognized as expenses when services are rendered

Contribution plans

The company makes payments on behalf of their employees, to the Romanian State pension system, the health insurance and unemployment fund, over the lifetime of employment.

All employees of the Company are members and also have a legal obligation to contribute, through social contributions to the pension system of the Romanian state. All relevant contributions are recognized in profit or loss when incurred, the Company has no further obligations. Society is not engaged in any independent pension scheme and consequently, has no other obligations in this regard. The Company is not engaged in any post-retirement benefits, besides the provisions set forth in the Collective Working Contract in force and has no obligation to provide further services to former employees.

The long-term benefits of employees

The company's net obligation in terms of long-term benefits related services is the amount of future benefit that employees have earned in return for services rendered by them in the current and prior periods.

Company must award bonuses to employees at maturity of a specific number of uninterrupted years in the company and at retirement, all depending on uninterrupted

RETRASIB SA
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial period ended 30 June 2021

seniority in the company, according to the collective labor agreement. These are recognized as long term provisions.

q) Provisions

A provision is recognized if, as a result of a past or a foreseeable event, the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation that can be estimated reliably and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits not considered will be required to settle the obligation.

The amount recognized as a provision is the best estimate of the amount necessary to settle the current obligation as of the balance sheet date, considering the risks and uncertainties related to the obligation. If a provision is measured using the estimated cash flows necessary for settling the present obligation, the carrying amount is the present value of the respective cash flows.

Particulars on provisions policy are presented in the note 1.4 Use of estimates and judgement.

r) Revenue

Revenue is the gross inflow of economic benefits during the period arising in the course of normal activities of an entity when those inflows result in increases in equity, other than increases relating to contributions from equity participants.

Revenue includes only the gross inflows of economic benefits received and receivable by the entity on its own.

Amounts collected on behalf of third parties such as sales taxes, goods and services taxes and value added taxes are not economic benefits which flow to the entity and do not result in increases in equity. Therefore, they are excluded from income.

Revenue refers goods sold and the services provided under contracts.

Revenue from contracts with customers shall be recognized when the control of the goods or services is transferred to the customer for an amount to which the Company expects to be entitled in exchange for the goods or services. The Company concluded that it is the principal in all its income arrangements, as it controls the goods or services before transferring it to the customer.

Information on significant reasoning, estimates and accounting assumptions related to revenue from contracts with customers are presented in Note 28.

The following specific recognition criteria must also be met before income recognition:

Service sales - Construction contract

The company is producing mostly transformers with several months cycle of production. Services are generally provided in the form of fixed-price contracts, with terms of contract which generally varies from less than one year to two or three years.

RETRASIB SA
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial period ended 30 June 2021

These contracts, usually, include the design, delivery of customized components and equipment and their installation. The Company does not consider the various elements of these arrangements as separate implementing obligations. When determining the transaction price, the Company shall consider the effects of a variable counter-service, the existence of significant financing components, non-pecuniary counter-service and counter-service payable to the client (if applicable).

For fixed-price contracts, the Company recognises revenue by evaluated the completion of the project when the Company usually fulfils its implementing obligations.

The Company transfers control of a good or service over time and therefore fulfils an obligation to execute and recognises revenue over time, as the execution of the Company creates or improves an asset that the customer controls, as the asset is created or improved. This is determined, using a method of introduction, depending on the contractual costs encountered until the end of the reporting period, in the form of a percentage of the total estimated cost for each contract. The costs incurred during the year in connection with the future activity under a contract shall be excluded from the contractual costs when determining the stage of completion. The costs incurred during the year in relation to future activity are presented in the form of stocks, advance payments or other assets, depending on their nature. Every individual project involves specific variable costs generated by the purchases of products or services, as well as costs generated by the teams directly involved in the implementation of the project.

Where the outcome of a fixed-price service contract cannot be reliably estimated, the contract revenue shall be recognized only in line with the costs of the contract which is likely to be recoverable.

Where the result of a fixed-price service contract can be reliably estimated and the contract is likely to be profitable, the expected profit shall be recorded during the duration of the contract. Where the total contract costs are likely to exceed the total revenue of the contract, the estimated loss shall be recorded as an expense in accordance with IAS 37 Provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets.

The Company shall present as contractual assets gross amounts owed by customers, relating to fixed-price contracts which are under way, for which the costs incurred and the profits recognized (minus the recognized losses) exceed the total amount value invoiced in that contract. If the invoices issued exceed the costs incurred plus the recognized profits (less recognized losses), the gross amounts owed to the customers are presented as liabilities relating to contracts.

Intermediate invoices that have not yet been paid by customers (including guarantees that are retained by customers) are included in “trade receivables and other claims”.

(i) Variable counter-service

Where the counter-service under a contract includes a variable amount, the Company shall estimate the amount of counter-service to which it will be entitled in exchange for the transfer of goods to the customer. The variable counter-service is estimated at the beginning of the contract and is limited until it is highly probable that a significant reversal of revenues in the

RETRASIB SA
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial period ended 30 June 2021

aggregate value of recognised revenue will not occur when the uncertainty associated The variable counter-service is subsequently resolved. Variations in payments for contract-based work, receivables and incentives are included in the contract revenue, insofar as they have been agreed with the customer.

(ii) Significant financing component

Usually, the Company receives short-term advance payments from its customers. Using the practical opportunity provided in IFRS 15, the Company does not adjust the promised value of counter-service for the effects of a significant financing component if it is estimated, at the beginning of the contract, that the period between the transfer of the goods or service promised to the customer and when the customer pays that good or service will be one year or less.

Payment terms for services sales in construction contracts are generally between 30 and 90 days after fulfilment of the execution obligation. Advance payments from customers, representing between 5% and 30% of the amount of each invoice issued to customers, shall be settled within one year between the transfer of the promised goods or service to the customer and the date on which the customer pays that good or service.

Revenues from rent is recognized based on contractual rental fees invoiced monthly.

Interest income is recognized periodically, proportionally, the respective revenue is generated on an accrual basis.

In these financial statements, income and expenses are presented on a gross basis. In the balance sheet, liabilities and claims the same partners are presented on a net basis when there is a right to compensation.

Revenues are measured at fair value sums received or receivable net of VAT. Revenues are reduced by returns, trade discounts and other similar costs.

s) Balances contracts

Contractual assets

A contractual asset is the right to counter-service in exchange for the goods or services transferred to the customer. If the Company executes the transfer of goods or services to a customer before the customer pays a counter-service or before the maturity of the payment, an asset shall be recognized for the counter-service acquired which is conditional.

Commercial receivables

A receivable is the right of the Company to an amount of unconditional counter-service (it is only necessary to pass the time for that counter-service to become due). See the accounting policies related to financial assets included in section f) financial Instruments.

RETRASIB SA
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial period ended 30 June 2021

Contractual liabilities

A contractual liability is the obligation to transfer goods or services to a customer for which Company has received a counter-service (or a sum of the counter-service is due) from the customer. If a customer pays counter-service before the Company transfers the goods or services to the customer, a contractual liability is recognized when the payment is made or the payment is due (any of these deadlines occurs earlier). Contractual liabilities shall be recognized as income when the Company fulfils its obligations under the contract.

t) Financial income and expenses

Financial income comprises interest income on funds invested and other financial income. Interest income is recognized in profit or loss under accounting them the friendly approach, using the effective interest method.

Financial expenses comprise interest expense for the loans and other financial expenses. All borrowing costs that are not directly attributable to the acquisition, production construction or production of qualifying assets are recognized in profit or loss using the effective interest method.

Gains and losses on exchange differences on loans are reported on a net basis as either finance income or as financial expenditure by currency fluctuations: the net gain or net loss. Gains or losses from foreign exchange attributable to commercial transactions are reported as other operating expense/income on a net basis.

u) Taxation

Income tax expense represents the single sum of current tax and deferred tax.

Current tax

Current tax is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs to the profit reported in the income statement because it excludes items of income and expenses that are never taxable or deductible or where the tax deductibility is deferred. Company's debt on current tax is calculated using tax rates in force or under substantially role in force at the balance sheet date .

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is recognized over the difference between the carrying amount of assets and liabilities in the financial statements and the corresponding fiscal bases used in the computation of taxable income and it is determined by using the balance sheet liability method. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognized for all taxable temporary differences, while deferred tax assets are recognized in the extent in which it is likely to have taxable income over which to use those temporary deductible differences. Such assets and liabilities are not recognized if the temporary difference arises from goodwill or from initial recognition

RETRASIB SA
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial period ended 30 June 2021

(other than from a business combination) of other assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects neither the taxable income, nor the accounting income.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each balance sheet date and it is decreased to the extent in which it is not likely for sufficient taxable income to exist to allow the full or partial recovery of the asset.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the taxation rates estimated to be applied during the period when the liability is settled or the asset realized, based on the taxation rates (and tax laws) in force or entering into force substantially until the balance sheet date. The measurement of deferred tax assets and liabilities reflects the tax consequences of the manner in which the Company estimates, as of the balance sheet date, that it will recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and the deferred taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority and the Company intends to offset its deferred tax assets with its deferred tax liabilities on a net basis.

Current tax and deferred tax related to the period

Current tax and deferred tax is recognized as revenue or expense in profit and loss, except for the cases which refer to items credited or debited directly in other comprehensive income

v) Earnings per share

The Group presents earnings per share basic and diluted common shares. Basic earnings per share is determined by dividing the profit or loss of the Group attributable ordinary shareholders by the weighted average number of ordinary shares over the reporting period. Diluted earnings per share is determined by adjusting the profit or loss attributable ordinary shareholders and the weighted average number of ordinary shares with dilution effects arising from potential ordinary shares.

w) Related parties

Parties are considered related if one party has the ability to control directly or indirectly or significantly influence the other, by holding or under contractual rights, family relationship or otherwise, as defined by IAS 24 "Related party affiliate".

x) Subsequent events

The financial statements reflect subsequent events year-end events that provide additional information about the Group's position at the reporting date or those that indicate a possible violation of a going concern (events that cause adjustments). Events after the end of the year

RETRASIB SA
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial period ended 30 June 2021

does not constitute events that determine adjustments are disclosed when they are considered significant.

y) Comparatives

Statement of financial position for the year ended December 31, 2020 shows the comparability with the statement of financial position for the period ended 31 December 2019.

Statement of Comprehensive Income for the year ended December 31, 2020 shows the comparability with the statement of comprehensive income at December 31, 2019.

z) Changes of accounting policies and changes in presentation

Except the changes mentioned in note 1.3 affecting the current period, the accounting policies adopted are consistent with the previous financial year.

Without qualifying as changes in accounting policies, there have been presentation repositionings in statement of comprehensive income, travel and protocol expenses were reclassified from service to other income / expenses.

For these positions, whose presentation was amended in 2018, comparative statements have not changed.

aa) Derivatives

Derivatives are initially recognised at fair value on the date a derivative contract is entered into and are subsequently remeasured to their fair value at the end of each reporting period. The accounting for subsequent changes in fair value hedges of a particular risk associated with the cash flows of recognised assets and liabilities and highly probable forecast transactions (cash flow hedges)

The Company documents at the inception of the hedging transaction the relationship between hedging instruments and hedged items, as well as its risk management objective and strategy for undertaking various hedge transactions. The group also documents its assessment, both at hedge inception and on an ongoing basis, of whether the derivatives that are used in hedging transactions have been and will continue to be highly effective in offsetting changes in fair values or cash flows of hedged items

The fair values of various derivative financial instruments used for hedging purposes are disclosed in note 29. Movements in the hedging reserve in shareholders' equity are shown in the statement in changes of equity. The full fair value of a hedging derivative is classified as a current asset or liability when the remaining maturity of the hedged item is less than 12 months. Trading derivatives are classified as a current asset or liability

The effective portion of changes in the fair value of derivatives that are designated and qualify as cash flow hedges is recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in reserves in equity. The gain or loss relating to the ineffective portion is recognised immediately in profit or loss within other income or other expense

Amounts accumulated in equity are reclassified to profit or loss in the periods when the hedged item affects profit or loss (for instance when the forecast sale that is hedged takes

RETRASIB SA
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial period ended 30 June 2021

place). The gain or loss relating to the effective portion of interest rate swaps hedging variable rate borrowings is recognised in profit or loss within 'finance costs'. The gain or loss relating to the effective portion of forward foreign exchange contracts hedging export sales is recognised in profit or loss within 'sales'. However, when the forecast transaction that is hedged results in the recognition of a non-financial asset (for example, inventory or fixed assets) the gains and losses previously deferred in equity are reclassified from equity and included in the initial measurement of the cost of the asset. The deferred amounts are ultimately recognised in profit or loss as cost of goods sold

When a hedging instrument expires or is sold or terminated, or when a hedge no longer meets the criteria for hedge accounting, any cumulative gain or loss existing in equity at that time remains in equity and is recognised when the forecast transaction is ultimately recognised in profit or loss. When a forecast transaction is no longer expected to occur, the cumulative gain or loss that was reported in equity is immediately reclassified to profit or loss.

RETRASIB SA
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial period ended 30 June 2021

3 Tangible assets

	Land	Buildings	Equipment and vehicles	Furniture and other	Fixed assets in progress	Total
	RON	RON	RON	RON	RON	RON
At 1 January 2020						
Cost	3.037.500	12.017.300	22.986.194	282.541	2.221.851	40.545.386
Accumulated depreciation	-	-975.247	-13.297.895	-221.785	-	-14.494.927
Net book value	3.037.500	11.042.053	9.688.299	60.756	2.221.851	26.050.459
Increase	-	-	800.822	7.197	2.170.350	2.978.369
Transfers	-	45.333	2.451.884	9.400	-2.506.618	0
Revaluation	-	-	-	-	-	0
Disposals	-	-	-710.221	-	-	-710.221
Depreciation charge	-	-493.335	-1.797.660	-29.908	-	-2.320.904
Disposals and reductions	-	-	260.414	-	-	260.414
At 31 December 2020						
Cost	3.037.500	12.062.634	25.528.678	299.139	1.885.583	42.813.533
Accumulated depreciation	-	-1.468.583	-14.835.141	-251.691	-	-16.555.415
Net book value	3.037.500	10.594.050	10.693.537	47.447	1.885.583	26.258.118
Increase	-	-	552.094	-	436.198	988.292
Transfers	-	-	-	-	-	-
Revaluation	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disposals	-	-	-	-	-	-
Depreciation charge	-	-247.029	-798.567	-11.896	-	-1.057.491
Disposals and reductions	-	-	-	-	-	-
At 30 June 2021						
Cost	3.037.500	12.062.634	26.080.773	299.139	2.321.781	43.801.825
Accumulated depreciation	-	-1.715.612	-15.633.707	-263.587	-	-17.612.906
Net book value	3.037.500	10.347.021	10.447.064	35.552	2.321.781	26.188.919

RETRASIB SA
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial period ended 30 June 2021

As at 31 December 2020, in accordance with the accounting policy, the company contacted an external evaluator, member of the Association of Evaluators in Romania for the revaluation of land and buildings, which concluded, following the real estate market analysis at the city of Sibiu, that the evolution of the fair value of the real estate was decreasing in the year 2019, similar depreciation costs incurred during this period, so no assessment report is warranted.

All tangible assets are pledged for the loans disclosed in the note 14 Loan.

4 Intangible assets

	Intangible assets	Other intangible assets	Intangible assets in progress	Total
At 1 January 2020	5.709	698.610	289.445	993.764
Additions		10.340	72.888	83.228
Transfers		208.886	-208.886	-
Depreciation charge	-2.635	-138.144	-	-140.779
At 31 December 2020				
Cost	456.638	1.425.167	153.447	2.035.252
Accumulated depreciation	-453.564	-645.475	-	-1.099.039
Net book value 31 December 2020	3.074	779.692	153.447	936.213
Additions		47.523	-	47.523
Transfers		-	-	-
Depreciation charge	-1.317	-88.933	-	-90.251
At 30 June 2021				
Cost	456.638	1.472.691	153.447	2.082.776
Accumulated depreciation	-454.881	-734.408	-	-1.189.290
Net book value 30 June 2021	1.757	738.282	153.447	893.486

Included in the intangible assets as of 31 December 2020 is an amount of 1.070.313 RON at cost value (31 December 2017: 1.070.313 RON) that represents the SAP accounting program acquired by the Company during 2016.

5 Investment property

	30.jun.21	31.dec.20
	RON	RON
Balance at the beginning of the period	10 .845.715	12.786.461
Additions	-	-
Revaluation surplus	-	1.940.746
Balance at the end of the period	10 .845.715	10 .845.715

The Company owns one building located in Cluj from which the Company earns rent income. As at 31 December 2020 and 31 December 2019, the fair value of the investment property is based on the valuation report prepared by an independent valuator. The impact of this valuation was charged to the current result as change in the fair value. The valuation method used is compliant with the International Valuation Standards.

The investment property is pledged for the loans disclosed in the note 14 Loan.

6 Inventories

	30.jun.21	31.dec.20
Raw materials	10.623.205	12.761.275
Consumables	197.035	263.596
Work in progress	5.896.503	1.356.574
Merchandise	70.116	78.512
Downpayment for stocks	2.155.804	3.443.300
Adjustments for raw materials	-467.684	-332.684
Total	18.474.979	17.570.573

The main category, work in progress, represents transformers components which are in various manufacturing stages. The company applies IAS 11, and measures the turnover and the related receivables and payables based on the long term contracts percentage of completion.

The adjustment for raw materials is related to inventories with slow movement rate or for which there is uncertainty in future use.

The inventories are set as pledge for the bank loans disclosed in the note 14 Loans.

On June 30, 2021, the stocks are increasing compared to the same period of 2020 when the stocks had a value of RON 13.485.546.

7 Trade receivables and Contractual Assets

	<u>30.jun.21</u>	<u>31.dec.20</u>
Trade receivables Non-group	18.908.491	18.548.358
Trade receivables Group	16.859.181	9.161.354
Allowances of trade receivables	-788.173	-294.814
	<u>34.979.499</u>	<u>27.414.898</u>
Contractual assets	71.479.549	63.127.160
Allowances of contractual assets	-366.895	-366.895
Total trade receivables and contractual assets	<u>106.459.048</u>	<u>90.175.163</u>
Noncurrent receivables		
Deposits for performance warranty	90.738	86.773
Retentions	796.884	796.884
Total current Accounts receivable	<u>982.065</u>	<u>883.657</u>

As at 30 June 2021 the company is applying IFRS 15 and records receivables based on the „percentage-of-completion method” to determine the appropriate amount to recognise in a given period. The stage of completion is measured by reference to the contract costs incurred up to the end of the reporting period as a percentage of total estimated costs for each contract. On the balance sheet, the Company reports the gross contract position for each contract as either an asset - Contractual assets or a liability – Contractual payables. A contract represents an asset where costs incurred plus recognized profits (less recognized losses) exceed progress billings; a contract represents a liability where the opposite is the case.

The impact of applying IFRS 15 starting January 2018 is presented in note 1.3.

Noncurrent receivables represent retentions related to construction contracts and will be cashed by the company according to the contractual terms agreed with the clients.

Management considers that there are no significant risks to these commercial claims be adjusted for depreciation.

The receivables open at 30/06/2021 as well as future receivables are set as pledge to the loans as described in note 14 Loans.

The receivables registered on 30.06.2021 are increasing compared to the same period of 2020 when the current commercial receivables were in the amount of RON 96.603.558.

8 Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash

	<u>30.jun.21</u>	<u>31.dec.20</u>
Cash in bank	3.451.033	907.221
Restricted cash	-	-
Petty cash	727	1.927
Total cash and cash equivalents	<u>3.451.761</u>	<u>909.148</u>

The cash accounts are set as pledge to the loans as described in note 14 loans.

On June 30, 2021, the cash is increasing compared to the same period of 2020 when the cash was worth 1.045.914 RON. This increase is due to a better debt collection policy.

Reconciliation to cash flow statement

	<u>30.jun.21</u>	<u>31.dec.20</u>
Balances as above	3.451.761	909.148
Bank overdraft	-1.828.400	-1.366.544
Balances per statement of cash flows	<u>1.623.360</u>	<u>-457.396</u>

9 Other receivables

	<u>30.jun.21</u>	<u>31.dec.20</u>
Other receivables related to personnel	739.002	360.394
VAT under settlement	130.803	42.875
VAT to be recovered	1.160.886	384.394
Prepaid suppliers advances	33.346	-
Income tax recoverable	327.563	327.563
Other receivables	76.939	77.230
Total other receivables	<u>2.468.540</u>	<u>1.192.456</u>

As of June 30, 2021, the receivables are increasing compared to the same period of 2020 when the total receivables was RON 2.030.708.

RETRASIB SA
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial period ended 30 June 2021

10 Share capital

Shareholders structure at 30/06/2021 is as follows:

No.	Shareholders	No. of shares	%
1.	SGB -SMIT INTERNATIONAL GMBH	4.582.236	98,2574%
2.	Individual shareholders	79.531	1,7054%
3.	Shareholders of legal entities	1.734	0.0372%
	TOTAL	4.663.501	100

Shareholders structure at 31/12/2020 is as follows:

No.	Shareholders	No. of shares	%
1.	SGB SMIT International GMBH	4.582.236	98,2574%
2.	Individual shareholders	79.531	1,7054%
3.	Shareholders of legal entities	1.734	0.0372%
	TOTAL	4.663.501	100

	<u>30.jun.21</u>	<u>31.dec.20</u>
Share capital	466.350	466.350
Impact of IAS 29 on share capital	255.610	255.610
Total share capital	<u>721.960</u>	<u>721.960</u>

RETRASIB SA
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial period ended 30 June 2021

As of June 30, 2021, the shareholding structure is as follows:

No.	First name, Last Name of the Shareholder	No. of shares	Percentage of the total share capital
1.	SGB SMIT INTERNATIONAL GmbH	4.582.236	98,26
2.	Natural persons and legal entities	81.265	1,74
	Total:	4.663.501	100

The main shareholder of SGB Smit International continues to take the necessary actions to complete the delisting process on the Bucharest Stock Exchange.

11 Reserves and revaluation reserves

Related to the reserves disclosed in the Statement of Changes in Equities, the following notes are relevant:

	30.jun.21	31.dec.20
Revaluation reserves	9.090.831	9.090.831
Reserves	1.466.096	1.466.096
Hedge reserves	1.104.094	1.104.094
Legal reserves	584.728	584.728
Total reserves	12.245.749	12.245.749

Revaluation reserves : comprise the cumulative net changes in fair value of land, buildings. The revaluation reserves are shown net of the related deferred tax (16%).

Other reserves: The Company's reserves are represented by the reinvested profit obtained in prior years. In 2020, the loss related to 2019 in the amount of RON 2.679.718 was covered from reserves.

Hedge reserves: the company books in 2018 the effects in equity of the hedge contracts on copper and foreign exchange, disclosed in note 29.

Legal reserves: As required by law, the Company creates legal reserves in the amount of 5% of the profit recorded untp to the level of 20% of the share capital. Legal reserves are not distributable to shareholders.

12 Trade payables

The company's trade payables are as follows:

Trade payables	30.jun.21	31.dec.20
Trade payables Nongroup	59.267.004	48.705.980
Trade payables Group	8.243.658	6.595.410
Contractual payables	11.970.620	8.540.698
Cashed advances from customers	11.738.380	11.437.906
Cashed advances from affiliate parties	15.673.989	18.793.344
Prepayments to suppliers	-254.860	-323.539
Fixed assets suppliers	3.884	3.884
Accrued payables	218.050	-206.917
Total trade payables	106.860.725	93.546.766

Trade payables are unsecured and are usually paid within 90 to 120 days of recognition. The carrying amount of trade and other payables are considered to be the same as their fair values, due to their short-term nature.

As at 30 June 2021 the company records receivables based on the 'percentage-of-completion method' to determine the appropriate amount to recognise in a given period. On the balance sheet, the Company reports the net contract position for each contract as either an asset or a liability. A contract represents an asset where costs incurred plus recognized profits (less recognized losses) exceed progress billings; a contract represents a liability where the opposite is the case.

As of June 30, 2021, the commercial debts are increasing compared to the same period of 2020 when the commercial debts were in the total amount of RON 73.094.391.

More details on related parties payables are presented in note 27.

13 Other payables

	30.jun.21	31.dec.20
Social contributions	752.133	831.543
Income tax wages	127.227	137.570
VAT	136	31.359
Dividends to be paid	13.924	13.924
Liabilities to employees	1.814.950	1.512.734
Interest payable to Group	5.758.254	5.516.845
Total other payables	8.466.624	8.043.975

The Company's liabilities to employees includes salaries for June 2021 that will to be paid in July 2021 (298.287 RON), employees overtime performed until 30 June 2021 and which have not been paid (152.383 RON), costs for untaken holiday by June 2021 (524.743 RON), bonuses

RETRASIB SA
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial period ended 30 June 2021

planned to be paid according to the key performance indicators preestablished (307.045 RON) and other debts related to personnel. These debts are not due.

Interest payable on affiliated parties shall be related to loans as described in note 14.

At June 30, 2021 other debts are increasing compared to the same period of 2020 when total other debts amounted to RON 7.145.214.

14 Loans

	<u>30.jun.21</u>	<u>31.dec.20</u>
Short term Intercompany loans	6.089.401	5.025.221
Short term bank loans	43.869.133	38.954.054
Total	<u>49.958.534</u>	<u>43.979.275</u>

a) Bank loans

The company is financed by Transilvania Bank through short term loan facilities of ceiling type, for current activity (working capital), with the interest rate of ROBOR 6 M+2%, concluded on 6 may 2010. The ceiling can be used as:

- overdraft credit line limited to RON 2 million, of which RON 1.828.400,68 was used at June 30, 2021;
- term credits, from which the Company used at 30 June 2021 an amount of RON 42.040.732,45, representing draws from the ceiling;
- issuance of bank guarantee letters, in the amount of RON 2.643.472 RON, held off balance sheet - Note 26 Contingent assets and liabilities - Bank commitments.

At 30 June 2021 the Company has an amount of RON 5.412.395 RON un-drawn from the ceiling, RON 2.810.000 from the ceiling are being held for the currency risk associated with guarantee letters.

The exposure of the Company's borrowings to interest rate changes and the contractual reprising dates at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

	<u>30.jun.21</u>	<u>31.dec.20</u>
6 months or less	43.869.133	38.954.054
12 months or less	6.089.401	5.025.221

The fair value of the borrowings equals their carrying amount. The impact of discounting is not significant, as all borrowings bear variable interest rates.

The due date of utilizing new draws from the credit line is 24 August 2021.

For securing bank loans, the company has set in favour of banks the following guarantees:

- inventories of raw materials and semi-finished products;
- the balances held at banks;

RETRASIB SA
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial period ended 30 June 2021

- rights arising from present and future contracts;
- rights arising from insurance policies covering the assets pledged as collateral;
- mortgage on all tangible assets and investment property.

For finance lease liabilities disclosures please refer to note 24.

a) Related party loans

Breakdown of loans obtained from SGB SMIT International GMBH (majority shareholder) into structure and details on tranches, interest rates, maturities and ceilings:

Approved ceiling amount	Currency	Balance used at 30/06/2021 in RON	Interest rate	Date of contract	Date of maturity	Lender
800.000	EUR	3.941.360	7%	20/05/2019	indefinite	SGB SMIT
232.000	EUR	1.142.994	7%	20/05/2019	indefinite	SGB SMIT
1.032.000	EUR	5.084.354	Total			

Breakdown of loans obtained from STARKSTROM-GERÄTEBAU GMBH into structure and details on tranches, interest rates, maturities and ceilings:

Approved ceiling amount	Currency	Balance used at 30/06/2021 in RON	Interest rate	Date of contract	Date of maturity	Lender
204.000	EUR	1.005.047	6%	22/06/2021	indefinite	STARKSTROM
204.000	EUR	1.005.047	Total			

The indefinite related party loan can be terminated in 12 months from receiving a notification from the lender SGB-SMIT. Additionally, interest related balance with SGB-SMIT amounting to RON 5.758.253,50 at 30 June 2021 (30 June 2020: 4.872.337 RON), were classified in the Statement of Financial Position as Other payables.

For the related party loans there is 2nd level pledge upon the equipment, vehicles, furniture, inventory, present and future receivables.

On 20.05.2019 the main shareholder SGB-SMIT approved an investment loan for the Testing Laboratory in total amount of EUR 1.032.000.

On 22.06.2021, the affiliated party, STARKSTROM, approved an investment loan for the renewal of the company's fleet, amounting to EUR 204.000.

RETRASIB SA
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial period ended 30 June 2021

15 Provisions

	31.dec.20	Built	Revers	30.jun.21
Short term provisions				
Commercial penalties	476.200	968.760	-370.630	1.074.330
Total short-term provisions	476.200	968.760	-370.630	1.074.330
Long term provisions				
Warranty provision	546.347	-	-	546.347
Pensions and other provision	366.859	-	-172.572	194.287
Total long-term provisions	913.206	-	-172.572	740.634

Commercial penalties for late delivery are recognized when the Company has a present obligation based on contracts concluded with its customers, as a result of not delivering the transformers at the delivery date mentioned in the contract.

The warranty provision is registered to cover the expenses in the warranty period for transformers sold. The Company generally offers 24 months warranties for its transformer products but there are contracts with warranty terms of 5 years. Management estimates the related provision for future warranty claims based on historical warranty claim information. As at 31 December 2020 the Company recorded a provision for pension in line with the provisions of the Company's Collective Labor agreement, art 64, which stands that the Company will award a price at the employee's retirement of one gross salary for 5 years seniority in the company, two gross salary for 10 years seniority in the company, three gross salary for 15 years seniority in the company, four gross salary for 20 years seniority in the company and five gross salary for 25 years seniority in the company. The amount is built together with provision for other risks that was built since 2016. Company's assumptions taken into account for pension provision are: discount rate of 5%, inflation rate of 3.5%, the annual resignation rate of employees in the Company of 20.59% and the standard retirement age.

The income statement effect with provisions are presented as follows:

Provisions effects	30/06/2021	31/12/2020
Net income from provisions	-425.558	604.381
Net expense of provisions and allowances	-	-

16 Current and deferred Income tax

A. Amounts recognized in profit and loss	30/06/2021	31/12/2020
Income tax expense	-	-
Current year	-	-
Deferred tax income (expense)	-	-566.932
Derived from temporary differences	-	-566.932
Total deferred tax income (expense)	-	-566.932

There is no current tax expense due to the losses incurred in the last two years.
Changes in the componence of deferred tax are presented below:

B. Deferred tax	Balance at 31.dec.20	Recorded in the income statement	Recorded in the equities	Balance at 31.mar.21
Noncurrent assets	-1.447.589	-	-	-1.447.589
Inventories	-	-	-	-
Trade and other receivables	105.873	-	-	105.873
Trade and other payables	-	-	-	-
Provisions	439.245	-	-	439.245
Tax loss	-	-	-	-
Hedging	-210.304	-	-	-210.304
Total deferred tax asset (liability)	-1.112.775	-	-	-1.112.775

Considering the financial results for last financial years, the Company decided on 31 December 2018 to adjust the deferred tax on tax losses.

According to the Romanian tax laws, the tax loss may be carried forward for seven years for the tax losses recorded after 1 january 2009 starting with the year when they occurred.

17 Revenue

	30/06/2021	31/12/2020
Sales of finished goods	116.771.161	79.086.782
Revenue from construction contracts	4.230.738	120.399.693
Sale of goods purchased for resale	13.835	-
Services	1.109.519	1.226.213
Rent income	281.474	882.264
Revenue from other activities	665.865	1.133.878
Total	123.072.592	202.728.830

RETRASIB SA
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial period ended 30 June 2021

As of June 30, 2021, the revenues from the turnover are increasing compared to the same period of 2020 when revenues in the amount of RON 99.971.445 were registered.

A regional breakdown of revenues is as follows:

Country	30/06/2021	31/12/2020
Related parties (note 27):	67.947.928	106.049.702
Germany	67.861.250	105.594.194
Netherlands	86.678	454.057
Malaysia	-	1.451
Third party customers:	31.563.805	89.004.268
Romania	17.581.897	64.556.352
Germany	13.030.828	7.187.767
Denmark	12.712.125	13.699.758
Bulgaria	4.644.113	78.089
Guernsey	2.079.081	-
Greece	2.005.358	3.703.682
Czech Republic	1.612.003	269.372
Poland	1.066.210	1.764.540
UK	446.375	2.872.003
Turkey	17.890	24.627
Lithuania	11.096	-
India	2.887	-
Austria	1.961	-
Italy	506	2.772
Norway	-	2.413.022
Croatia	-	35.433
Hungary	-	2.715
Switzerland	-	848
Iraq	-	-132
Spain	-87.664	68.280
Total revenues	123.072.592	202.728.830

The main customers in 2021 are: Starkstrom Geratebau Regensburg (related parties), Energobit SA, Romelectro Romania, E-Distribuție Banat, CNTEE Transelectrica, Better Energy Solutions, JYSK ENERGI TEKNIK A/S, E-Distributie Muntenia, E-Distributie Dobrogea, Siemens and Electromontaj SRL.

18 Other income

	30.jun.21	31.dec.20
Other income		
Gains from the revaluation of the fair value of real estate investments	-	-
Other operating revenues	758	16.186
Total other income	758	16.186

19 Raw materials and consumables expenses

Raw materials and consumables expenses	30/06/2021	31/12/2020
Raw materials expense	97.329.647	149.114.487
Consumables expense	727.791	2.187.456
Electricity, water , gas expense	917.251	1.858.603
Other expense	56.418	116.901
Total	99.031.107	153.277.447

The main raw materials used in transformers production are copper, steel, isolation kits, radiators.

As of June 30, 2021, the expenditures on raw materials and materials are increasing compared to the same period of 2020 when they were in the total amount of RON 81.243.053. This is due both to the increase in turnover and to the global impact of the Covid 19 pandemic, which has led to higher prices for materials (copper, tin, steel)

20 Services provided by third parties

Services expenses	30/06/2021	31/12/2020
Repairs	138.858	255.924
Rents	329.354	543.024
Insurance	211.332	489.569
Transport	7.239.749	10.166.921
Communication	16.733	47.688
Design and technical services	37.259	1.162.787
Customs	2.157.035	3.961.452
Other service expenses	2.202.132	3.627.666
Total	12.332.451	20.255.031

On June 30, 2021, the expenses for the provision of services are increasing compared to the same period of 2020 when the provision of services was in the amount of RON 6.771.268. The increase in these costs is due to the increase in the costs of transporting transformers to external customers and the increase in costs with external commissioners in the countries where we delivered transformers.

21 Other expenses/income

	<u>30/06/2021</u>	<u>31/12/2020</u>
Other expenses		
Bank services	786.351	1.708.065
Travel	113.029	344.124
Protocol and advertising	49.285	85.133
Expense/(income) from foreign exchange	1.004.744	1.366.038
Hedging	-1.449.095	159.188
Taxes	428.666	998.707
Expenses/(income) from charge/(release) allowances for inventories and trade receivables	6.162	-528.087
Other expenses	236.937	791.371
Total Other expenses	<u>1.176.078</u>	<u>4.924.540</u>

22 Personnel expenses

	<u>30/06/2021</u>	<u>31/12/2020</u>
Salaries	10.275.908	18.994.402
Staff accruals	48.169	-44.435
Social security contributions	326.200	556.147
Meal tickets	429.085	803.450
Total	<u>11.079.362</u>	<u>20.309.564</u>

The average number of employees of company at 30 June 2021 was 236 employees (at 30 June 2020: 213 employees). As at 30 June 2021 the company had 250 de angajați (at 30 June 2020: 233 employees).

The Company's staff accruals includes reduction of costs for design performance bonuses (RON -48.057), increase of costs for overtimes at 30 June 2021 (RON 53.798) and reduction in pension provisions made for the Company's employees at 30 June 2021 (RON -172.572).

23 Financial expenses and income

	<u>30/06/2021</u>	<u>31/12/2020</u>
Interest income	186	235
Finance income	<u>186</u>	<u>235</u>
Interest expense	1.076.675	3.860.305
Net foreign exchange losses	59.134	407.037
Finance costs	<u>1.135.809</u>	<u>4.267.342</u>
Net finance costs	<u>-1.135.623</u>	<u>-4.267.107</u>

RETRASIB SA
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial period ended 30 June 2021

Net losses from foreign exchange effect reported under Financial expenses and income are only those related to the revaluation of loans. All other foreign exchange effects from commercial transactions are repositioned under operating expenses, in the position Other expenses and income, netto, see note 21.

24 Lease obligations

The Company has two long term leases with the Group company Starkstrom, for winding machines, started in november 2016 and february 2017. One contract will be completed in 2022 and the other in 2029.

Because the conditions are met for a financial lease following the analysis of the financial lease criteria as per IAS17:

As at **30 June 2021**:

	Below 1 year	between 1-5 years	Over 5 years	Total
Contractual rent payments, EUR	113.720	279.126	231.236	624.082
Contractual rent payments, RON	560.265	1.375.169	1.139.230	3.074.664
Present value of the lease payments:				
Lease liability, EUR	96.700	233.763	138.125	468.588
Lease liability, RON	476.414	1.151.681	680.499	2.308.595
				30.jun.2021
Value of equipment held in financial lease, RON				4.200.368
Accumulated depreciation of the equipment held in financial lease				1.891.774
Carrying value of the equipment held in financial lease, RON				2.308.595

The contract does not have a prepayment, a residual value or a final option to purchase the equipment. The duration of 13 years of contract covers the full economic life of the assets.

RETRASIB SA
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial period ended 30 June 2021

Amounts recognised in the balance sheet

	30-Jun-21	31-Dec-20
Right of use assets		
Equipment	2.350.181	2.573.647
Total	2.350.181	2.573.647

	30-Jun-21	31-Dec-20
Lease liability		
Long term	1.832.180	1.981.871
Below 1 year	476.414	550.188
Total	2.308.595	2.532.059

In the previous year, the group recognised only lease assets and liabilities in relation to lease which was classified as "financial lease" in accordance with IAS 17 Lease. The assets were presented in tangible assets and liabilities in the form of lease liabilities.

In 2019 the company concluded a new lease with a duration of 3 years for office equipment, 6 pieces, totaling 54.726 RON.

Amounts recognised in profit and loss

	30-Jun-21	31-Dec-20
Depreciation right of use assets		
Equipment	223.466	446.933
Interest expenses	25.780	97.746

Leases do not provide for advance, residual value or an option for the purchase of equipment at the end of the contract. The duration of the 13 years of the contract covers the entire economic life of the assets.

25 Loss per share

Basic loss per share calculation was performed based on the result attributable to ordinary shareholders and the weighted average number of ordinary shares:

	30/06/2021	31/12/2020
Loss attributable to ordinary shareholders	762.856	-3.118.717
Weighted average number of ordinary shares	4.663.501	4.663.501
Total loss per share	0,1636	-0,6688

Diluted loss per share equals basic earnings per share as the Company has not issued shares in the period.

26 Contingencies

Contingent liabilities are not recognized in the financial statements. They are disclosed unless the possibility of an outflow of resources representing economic benefits is removed.

A contingent asset is not recognized in the financial statements but disclosed when an inflow of economic benefits is possible and will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the entity.

Bank commitments

Transilvania Bank has issued letters of guarantee for customers, in favor of the company within the agreed loan ceiling as presented in the note Loans. On 30 June 2021, the Company had issued letters of guarantees in favor of its customers amounting to RON 2.643.472 from Transilvania Bank (30 June 2020: RON 4.302.140) and RON 21.875.991 from other banks of the Group (30 June 2020: RON 27.105.498), which become Company's obligations in case of non-conformity for services rendered to its customer. As at 30 June 2021 the list of open guarantee letters is as follows:

Type of SGB	Amount	Currency	Beneficiary	Maturity
Advance payment	50.500	EUR	ELECTROGRUP SA	17.01.2022
Performance guarantee	187.563	PLN	Innogy Stoen Operator Sp. z.o.o.	29.04.2022
Performance guarantee	181.157	RON	Transelectrica	31.10.2022
CGR performance bond	1.380.840	RON	Siemens	07.04.2023
Performance guarantee	7.348	EUR	Energobit SA Cluj	28.04.2023
CGR performance bond	591.789	RON	UNICREDIT BANK SA BUCURESTI	25.04.2025

Total EUR	57.848	EUR
Total RON	2.153.786	RON
Total CHF	187.563	PLN

Part of the customer guarantee letters issued by Transilvania Bank, in favour of the company, were transferred to a Group bank, Deutsche Bank, to release from the loan ceiling agreed with Transilvania Bank and to be able to use the amount released other payments required by the company. As of 30 June 2021, the list of guarantee letters issued by Deutsche Bank is as follows:

RETRASIB SA
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial period ended 30 June 2021

Type of SGB	Amount	Currency	Beneficiary	Maturity
Performance guarantee	65.000	EUR	Felbermayr	01.07.2021
Advance payment	393.050	EUR	Energobit	24.08.2021
Advance payment	806.200	DKK	Better Energy Solution	01.08.2021
Advance payment counter-guarantee	361.988	EUR	Energobit	14.08.2021
Advance payment counter-guarantee	131.632	EUR	Energobit	14.08.2021
Advance payment	915.000	DKK	Better Energy Solution	01.09.2021
Performance guarantee	95.000	EUR	Felbermayr	07.09.2021
Advance payment	810.000	DKK	Better Energy Solution	15.10.2021
Advance payment	1.130.000	DKK	Better Energy Solution	01.11.2021
Performance guarantee	59.750	EUR	ROKAS (Iberdrola)	30.04.2022
Advance payment	554.800	EUR	Transelectrica	27.06.2022
Advance payment	31.125	EUR	Transelectrica	27.06.2022
Advance payment	254.250	EUR	Transelectrica	09.08.2022
Performance guarantee	48.000	EUR	Ute Biomasa	24.09.2022
Performance guarantee	16.000	EUR	Ute Biomasa	24.09.2022
Performance guarantee	390.700	EUR	ROMELECTRO SA	30.11.2022
Advance payment	90.024	EUR	ROMELECTRO SA	30.11.2022
Performance guarantee	849.775	EUR	Transelectrica	28.10.2023
Performance guarantee	112.547	EUR	Transelectrica	28.10.2023
Performance guarantee	15.500	EUR	Acciona	30.11.2023
Performance guarantee	47.527	EUR	Acciona	30.11.2023
Performance counter-guarantee	168.450	EUR	Energobit SA Cluj	10.09.2024
Performance guarantee	192.848	EUR	SMART Sibiu - Iernut	14.08.2026
Payment guarantee	70.000	EUR	Modine Soderkopin	31.12.2021

Total EUR **3.947.966** **EUR**
Total DKK **3.661.200** **DKK**

Guarantees received

The Company received parental guarantee from SGB-SMIT GmbH, in order to guarantee payment to suppliers, worth EUR 1.042.895 and 144.420 EUR guarantees to customers.

Environmental matters

The environmental effects of the Company's activities are monitored by the Company's management. As a result, no provisions were set for any kind of potential obligations in relation to environmental matters.

Transfer pricing

The Romanian fiscal legislation includes the "arm's length" principle, according to which inter-company transactions should be performed at market value. Local taxpayers that perform inter-company transactions should prepare and submit the transfer pricing file with the Romanian tax authorities, upon written request of the latter. Failure to submit the transfer pricing documentation file or submission of an incomplete file may lead to penalties for non-compliance; in addition to the contents of the transfer pricing documentation file, the tax authorities may interpret the transactions and circumstances in a manner different than that of the company and, as a result, they may determine additional fiscal obligations resulting from transfer pricing adjustments. The Company management considers they will not record losses in the case of a fiscal review of transfer pricing. However, the impact of a different interpretation from the tax authorities cannot be reliably measured. It could be significant for the Company's financial position and/or operations.

Potential tax liabilities

All amounts owed to the State for taxes have been paid or recorded at the balance sheet date. The Romanian tax system is in the process of consolidation and constantly changing, with different interpretations of the authorities in relation to tax legislation, which may give rise to additional taxes, fees and penalties. If state authorities discover violations of legal provisions in Romania, they may, as the case may be: confiscate the amounts in question, calculate additional tax obligations and fines, application of late payment increases (applied to the actual payment amounts). Therefore, the fiscal sanctions resulting from breaches of the legal provisions may reach significant amounts to be paid to the State.

The Company believes that it has paid in full and in full all taxes, penalties, penalties and penalties, as the case may be.

The Romanian tax authorities have not carried out controls regarding the calculation of the corporate tax until the date.

Committments

There are no committments for fixed assets acquisitions.

Based on existing open contracts with client companies, the open orders can be considered as committments to deliver products. To these, there are no open committments for expenses for production.

27 Related parties

As of 30 June 2021, the Board of Directors is composed of following members:

1. Tilo Dorn - President
2. Franz Schatzl - Member
3. Deliana Teneva – Member
4. Ulrich Voss – Member
5. Markus Spliethoff – Member

Board members do not hold shares within Retrasib S.A. and are not remunerated and there were no loans or treasury advances to directors.

Transactions and intragroup balances

Intragroup financing is described in Note Loans.

Below is the breakdown of trade balances and transactions:

Transactions type:

Related parties	Description	Relationship
SGB-Smit International GmbH	Loans and interest, various services	Immediate parent entity
STARKSTROM SGB	Sales transformers, coils, enclosures Sales of technical design services, transformer servicing Stock acquisition Purchasing design services	
SGB - Smit GmbH	Administrative support services in the fields: financial, production, procurement, controlling, HR, risk management, etc Guarantees received	Belongs to the SGB Group (major shareholder)
Royal TRANSFORMATOREN Smit BV	Materials acquisition, services provided	
SÄCHSISCH– BAYERISCHE GmbH	Various services	
SGB MY DIN, Malaysia	Stock acquisition	

RETRASIB SA
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial period ended 30 June 2021

Balances 31/12/2020

Related parties

<u>From sales/purchases of goods and services</u>	<u>Supplier (RON)</u>	<u>Customer (RON)</u>
STRAKSTROM	-	9.161.354
SGB- SMIT GMBH	5.721.728	-
SGB- SMIT International	31.877	-
ROYAL TRANSFORMATOREN Smit BV	-	-
Sächsisch - Bayerische	1.194	-
SGB MALAYSIA	357.924	-
TRAFO PROIECT	482.686	-
Total from sales/purchases of goods and services	5.014.657	6.620.534

From loans

SGB- SMIT INTERNATIONAL – loan	5.025.221	-
SGB- SMIT INTERNATIONAL - interest	5.516.845	-
Total from loans	10.542.066	-

Transactions 2020

Related parties

<u>From sales/purchases of goods and services</u>	<u>Purchase before VAT (RON)</u>	<u>Sales. excluding VAT (RON)</u>
STRAKSTROM	4.389.840	106.049.702
SGB- SMIT MANAGEMENT	31.877	-
SGB- SMIT GMBH	4.347.108	-
ROYAL SMIT TRANSFORMATOREN	-	-
Sächsisch - Bayerische	1.194	-
SGB MALAYSIA	1.115.250	-
Total from sales/purchases of goods and services	9.885.269	106.049.702

From loans

STRAKSTROM - interest	-	-
SGB- SMIT INTERNATIONAL - interest	1.651.594	-
Total from loans	1.651.594	-

Balances 30/06/2021

Related parties

<u>From sales/purchases of goods and services</u>	<u>Supplier (RON)</u>	<u>Customer (RON)</u>
STARKSTROM SGB	55.512	16.842.202
SGB- Smit GmbH	7.539.022	-
SGB - Smit International	-	-
Royal TRANSFORMATOREN Smit BV	-	-
Sächsisch - Bayerische	-	-
SGB MALAYSIA	-	-

RETRASIB SA
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial period ended 30 June 2021

SGB Transformers India Pvt. Ltd.	176.865	
TrafoProject	472.259	-
Total from sales/purchases of goods and services	8.243.658	16.859.181

From loans

SGB- SMIT INTERNATIONAL - loan	6.089.401	-
SGB- SMIT INTERNATIONAL - interest	5.758.254	-
Total from loans	11.847.655	-

Transactions 31/03/2021

Related parties

	Purchase before VAT (RON)	Sales. excluding VAT (RON)
<u>From sales/purchases of goods and services</u>		
STARKSTROM SGB	1.651.318	67.861.250
SGB - Smit International	178.151	-
SGB – Smit GmbH	2.241.652	-
Royal TRANSFORMATOREN Smit BV	-	86.678
Sächsisch - Bayerische	-	-
SGB MALAYSIA	-	-
SGB Transformers India Pvt. Ltd.	305.558	-
Total from sales/purchases of goods and services	4.376.680	67.947.928
<u>From loans</u>		
STRAKSTROM - interest	-	-
SGB- SMIT INTERNATIONAL - interest	241.408	-
Total from loans	241.408	-

Key management personnel

At 30 June 2021 key management personnel are:

Mrs. Gherghel-Diaconeasa Claudia-Adela – General Manager

Mrs. Panaitescu Roxana Laura – Financial Manager

Mr. Sorin Frîncu – Operational Manager

In addition to their salaries and bonuses, the Company does not provide other non-cash benefits or share based payments to directors and executive officers and does not contribute to any post-employment defined benefits plan on their behalf. The Company paid to the management personnel during 6 month from 2021 a total remuneration of RON 256.137.

The Company will also pay to Management bonuses according to different criteria of performance, after the approval of the annual financial statements for the year end 31 December 2020.

28 Construction contracts

The company measures the turnover and the related receivables and payables based on the long term contracts percentage of completion.

Starting January 2018, the company applies IFRS 15, which provides that in the balance sheet to be presented separately receivables and liabilities arising from construction contracts, as defined in the accounting policies.

The balance sheet position for ongoing construction contracts is as follows:

	30.iun.2021	31.dec.2020
Total costs carried out and recognised profits (less recognised losses)	87.524.476	87.524.476
Less: invoiced amounts	-63.536.159	-63.536.159
Net	23.988.317	23.988.317
Net position refers to:		
Receivables from construction contracts (note 7)	62.760.265	62.760.265
Liabilities from construction contracts (note 12)	-38.771.948	-38.771.948
Net	23.988.317	23.988.317

The Company uses the „percentage-of-completion method” to determine the appropriate amount to recognise in a given period. The stage of completion is measured by reference to the contract costs incurred up to the end of the reporting period as a percentage of total estimated costs for each contract.

29 Financial instruments

Hedging contracts at 31 December 2019	Market values	Nominal values
Commodity Hedging – Copper	536.676	7.337.984

Gains and losses on hedged items	2019
Gains (-) and losses (+) on the hedged copper	-
Gains (-) and losses (+) on the hedged foreign currencies	-
Hedge effects in equity, net of deferred tax	830.458
Hedge expense in the income statement	98.959

Breakdown of positive and negative market values of derivatives recognized in BS in cash flow and fair value hedges	31.dec.2019
Positive market values from hedge accounting	549.722
thereof cash flow hedges	549.722

RETRASIB SA
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial period ended 30 June 2021

thereof fair value hedges	-
Negative market values from hedge accounting	-13.046
thereof cash flow hedges	-13.046
thereof fair value hedges	-

Hedging contracts at 31 December 2020	Market values	Nominal values
Commodity Hedging – Copper	1.314.397	5.340.495

Gains and losses on hedged items	2020
Gains (-) and losses (+) on the hedged copper	-
Gains (-) and losses (+) on the hedged foreign currencies	-
Hedge effects in equity, net of deferred tax	653.286
Hedge expense in the income statement	159.188

Breakdown of positive and negative market values of derivatives recognized in BS in cash flow and fair value hedges **31.dec.2020**

Positive market values from hedge accounting	1.314.397
thereof cash flow hedges	1.314.397
thereof fair value hedges	-
Negative market values from hedge accounting	-
thereof cash flow hedges	-
thereof fair value hedges	-

To avoid price fluctuations that have a negative effect, the Company uses hedging instruments to minimize the risk. As of 31 December 2020, the Company had 12 active hedging contracts for commodity, copper.

Trade receivables neither past due nor impaired	30/06/2021	31/12/2020
Group 1	1.637.011	611.402
Group 2	32.575.537	26.232.850
Group 3	179.940	275.833
Total unimpaired trade receivables	34.392.488	27.120.085

Group 1 – new customers/related parties

Group 2 – existing customers/related parties with no defaults in the past.

Group 3 – existing customers/related parties with some defaults in the past.

RETRASIB SA
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial period ended 30 June 2021

All balances were fully recovered. None of the financial assets that are fully performing has been renegotiated in the last year. Details on trade receivables impaired and past due but not impaired can be seen in Note 7.

The risk management activity within the Company is performed in relation to financial risks, operating risks and legal risks. The main objectives of the financial risk management activity are to determine the risk limits and then to ensure that the exposure to risks is maintained between these limits. The management of operating and legal risks is aimed at guaranteeing the good functioning of the internal policies and procedures for minimizing operating and legal risks.

Risks identified by the company are:

- a) Currency risk
- b) Liquidity risk
- c) Credit risk
- d) Interest risk
- e) Capital risk management

a) Currency risk

The Company performs transactions expressed in different currencies, mainly in EUR. Hence, there is the risk of fluctuations in the exchange rates. The exposures to the exchange rate are managed according to the approved policies.

The company's indebtedness in euros represents a balance sheet exposure to the risk of exchange rate RON / EUR.

An increase in the exchange rate would generate foreign exchange losses on balance sheet exposure but would have positive operational effect because a major part of the sale prices are set in EUR while most costs are in RON. The main costs are represented by raw materials where the acquisition prices are denominated in EUR.

Sensitivity analysis

10% is the sensitivity rate used when the internal reporting on the foreign currency risk to the Company is done and it represents the management estimate on the reasonably possible changes in exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis only includes the remaining foreign currency expressed in monetary items and adjusts the conversion at the end of the period for a 10% change in exchange rates.

A strengthening of RON against the above currencies with 10% will have positive foreign exchange effect of RON 1.777.151 (30/06/2020: 9.459.475 RON). A 10% depreciation of the RON against the above currencies will have an equal opposite impact on loss for the year. The changes will be attributable to the exposure related to the intercompany loans, cash and cash equivalents and trade receivables and payables with foreign partners at the end of the year. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

RETRASIB SA
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial period ended 30 June 2021

b) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the ability of the Company to finance asset growth and / or meet its obligations when they become due and liquidity management is an integral part of the management of assets and liabilities.

This risk of loss, can lead to inability to meet payment on short term without expensive bank loans.

Liquidity analysis is carried out according to weekly payments and receipts and is correlated with cash needs. Management decided to use short term loans to finance the working capital because the products are made with long manufacturing cycle and between the time when an order is released and the one that collects production financing is needed.

Liabilities 31.dec.2020	Below one year	1-5 years	Over 5 years
Interest bearing			
Bank loans	38.954.054	-	-
Financial lease from Group	550.188	1.224.500	757.372
Short-term intra-group loans	5.025.221	-	-
Future interest	2.131.376		
Non-interest bearing			
Short-term trade payables	93.546.767	-	-
Other liabilities	8.043.975	-	-
Total	148.251.581	1.224.500	757.372

RETRASIB SA
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial period ended 30 June 2021

Liabilities 30.jun.2021	Below one year	1-5 years	Over 5 years
Interest bearing			
Bank loans	43.869.133	-	-
Financial lease from Group	476.414	1.151.681	680.499
Short-term intra-group loans	6.089.401	-	-
Future interest	2.380.183		
Non-interest bearing			
Short-term trade payables	103.470.903	-	-
Other liabilities	8.441.014	-	-
Total	168.142.479	1.151.681	680.499

The company has disclosed in note 14 the credit limits and the portion yet undrawn from them, which represents available funding to cover liquidity needs.

c) Credit risk

Credit risk relates to the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations causing financial losses to the Company. The Company has adopted a policy of performing transactions only with trustworthy parties and of obtaining sufficient guarantees, if applicable, as a means of decreasing the financial losses caused by breaches of contracts. The Company's exposure and the credit ratings of third parties to contracts are monitored by the management.

Trade receivables consist in a number of clients from energy industry and different geographical areas. The permanent credit assessment is performed in relation to the clients' financial condition and, when appropriate, a credit insurance is concluded.

The cash is held in financial institutions which, at the date when it is deposited, are considered to have the lowest reimbursement risk.

The carrying amount of receivables, net of the provision for receivables, plus the cash and cash equivalents, are the maximum amount exposed to the credit risk. Although the receivable collection could be influenced by economic factors, the management considers there is no significant loss risk for the Company, beyond the provisions already recorded

The company has signed contracts with law firms to assist in collecting debts in due time. Currently there is no trial pending with regards to the collection of accounts receivables.

Our company's customers are companies of national interest or companies investing in industry with capital and financial strength, thus it is considered that cashing risk is low and has little chance to influence the activity of the company, although there are occasionally notices on delays in collection.

Receivables by age	30/06/2021	31/12/2020
not due	30.638.682	26.601.632
0-30 days	2.009.517	422.726
31-60 days	131.774	90.476
61-90 days	-	-
> 90 days	2.566.421	300.064
Grand Total	35.346.393	27.414.899

RETRASIB SA
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial period ended 30 June 2021

d) Interest risk

Accessed loans are due to insufficient liquidity and the specificity of manufacturing segment - long manufacturing cycle, whereas accounts receivables are booked and collected at the latter stage of contract performance.

Accessed loans are aimed mainly to cover the purchase of raw materials and cover liquidity up to the collection of receivables.

The company has access to a Global Exploitation Ceiling contracted with the financing bank. The Global Exploitation Ceiling includes both credit line for the current activity and letters of bank guarantee.

This ceiling is guaranteed by a pledge on the buildings and inventories.

Exposure to interest rate risk	RON		Sensitivity to interest rate variation 1p%
Intercompany loan with fixed interest	6.089.401		60.894
Financial lease with fixed interest	2.308.595		
Bank loans with variable interest	43.869.133	ROBOR plus 2%	438.691

The company is meeting the financial covenants set by the Bank financing agreements.

e) Capital risk is analyzed based on the gearing ratio. This ratio is calculated as net debt divided by equity. The net debt is represented by the total loans less the cash and cash equivalents.

	30/06/2021	31/12/2020
Equity	2.857.885	2.095.030
Bank loans	43.869.133	38.954.054
Intercompany loans	6.089.401	5.025.221
Financial lease	2.308.595	2.532.061
Less cash and cash equivalents	-3.451.761	-909.148
Total debt	48.815.368	45.602.189
Level of indebtedness (gearing ratio)	17,08	21,77

CEO
 Gherghel-Diaconeasa Claudia-Adela

CFO
 Panaitescu Roxana-Laura

RETRASIB S.A.

Headquarters: Sibiu, str. Stefan cel Mare, no. 156, jud. Sibiu

CUI: 3906360

J32/16/1993

DECLARATION OF RESPONSIBLE PERSONS

The undersigned, Gherghel-Diaconeasa Claudia-Adela as CEO and Panaitescu Roxana-Laura as CFO, declare under our sole responsibility that, to our knowledge, the Financial Statements at 30.06.2021 were prepared in accordance with the accounting regulations and accounting standards applicable to the Company and offer a fair and consistent view of the reality of the assets, liabilities, financial position, profit and loss account of RETRASIB S.A. Sibiu.

At the same time, we further declare on our own responsibility that the Company operates in continuity and that the Half-year 2021 report accurately and completely presents the information about RETRASIB S.A. Sibiu.

CEO,

Gherghel-Diaconeasa Claudia-Adela

Signature.....

(The company's stamp)

CFO,

Panaitescu Roxana-Laura

Signature.....

Date de identificare ▶

* Campuri obligatorii

* Entitatea

RETRASIB SA

FORMULAR VALIDAT

* Numar inregistrare in Registrul Comertului

J32/16/1993

* Cod Unic de Inregistrare

3906360

* Activitatea preponderenta: Cod CAEN-Denumire activitate

2711--Fabric.motoare, generatoare si
transformatoare electrice

* Activitatea preponderenta efectiv desfasurata: Cod CAEN-Denumire activitate

2711--Fabric.motoare, generatoare si
transformatoare electrice

* Forma de proprietate

34--Societati pe actiuni

Strada

STEFAN CEL MARE

Numar

156

Bloc

Scara

Apartament

Telefon

0269253269

e-mail

office@retrasib.ro

* Județ

Sibiu

Sector

* Localitatea

SIBIU

Bifați dacă este cazul

 Mari contribuabili care depun
bilanțul la București Sucursala Activ net mai mic de
jumătate din valoarea
capitalului subscris**Semnături ▶**

* Campuri obligatorii

Semnatura electronica poate fi aplicata
doar in urma finalizarii cu succes a actiunii
de validare a formularului

Semnatura electronica

Roxana-
Laura
Panaitescu
cu
Digitally signed
by Roxana-
Laura
Panaitescu
Date:
2021.08.13
16:02:17 +03'00'**Administrator**

* Nume si prenume

GHERGHEL-
DIACONEASA
CLAUDIA-ADELA

Semnatura

Intocmit

* Nume si prenume

PANAITESCU
ROXANA-LAURA

* Calitatea

11--Director economic

Nr.de inregistrare in organismul profesional

Semnatura

*) Raportare contabilă la 30 iunie 2021 întocmită conform OMF nr. 763/ 2021 de entitățile cărora le sunt incidente Reglementările contabile aprobate prin OMFP nr. 2.844/ 2016 și care în exercițiul financiar precedent au înregistrat o cifră de afaceri mai mare decât echivalentul în lei a 1.000.000 euro

Indicatori

Campuri cu valori calculate

Capitaluri - total

2.857.885

Profit/ pierdere

762.856

Capital subscris

466.350

1.COD 10. SITUAȚIA ACTIVELOR, DATORIILOR ȘI CAPITALURILOR PROPRII la data de 30.06.2021(lei) se vor avea în vedere rândurile și corelațiile din coloana **Nr. rând** și nu cele cuprinse în coloana **codRd**

codRd	Denumirea elementului	Nr. rând	Sold an curent la:	
			01.01.2021	30.06.2021
A		B	1	2
A. ACTIVE IMOBILIZATE				
I. IMOBILIZĂRI NECORPORALE				
01	1. Cheltuieli de dezvoltare (ct. 203 - 2803 - 2903)	01		
02	2. Concesiuni, brevete, licențe, mărci comerciale, drepturi și active similare și alte imobilizări necorporale (ct. 205 + 208 - 2805 - 2808 - 2905 - 2906 - 2908)	02	936.213	893.486
03	3. Fond comercial (ct. 2071)	03		
04	4. Avansuri (ct. 4094 - 4904)	04		
05	5. Active necorporale de explorare și evaluare a resurselor minerale (ct. 206 - 2806 - 2907)	05		
06	TOTAL (rd. 01 la 05)	06	936.213	893.486
II. IMOBILIZĂRI CORPORALE				
07	1. Terenuri și construcții (ct. 211 + 212 - 2811 - 2812 - 2911 - 2912)	07	13.631.550	13.384.522
08	2. Instalații tehnice și mașini (ct. 213 + 223 - 2813 - 2913)	08	13.267.185	12.797.246
09	3. Alte instalații, utilaje și mobilier (ct. 214 + 224 - 2814 - 2914)	09	47.447	35.551
10	4. Investiții imobiliare (ct. 215 + 251* - 2815 - 285* - 2915 - 295*)	10	10.845.715	10.845.715
11	5. Imobilizări corporale în curs de execuție (ct. 231 - 2931)	11	1.885.583	2.321.781
12	6. Investiții imobiliare în curs de execuție (ct. 235 - 2935)	12		
13	7. Active corporale de explorare și evaluare a resurselor minerale (ct. 216 - 2816 - 2916)	13		
14	8. Plante productive (ct. 218 - 2818 - 2918)	14		
15	9. Avansuri (ct. 4093 - 4903)	15		
16	TOTAL (rd. 07 la 15)	16	39.677.480	39.384.815
17	III. ACTIVE BIOLOGICE PRODUCTIVE (ct. 241 + 227 - 284 - 294)	17		
303	IV. DREPTURI DE UTILIZARE A ACTIVELOR LUATE ÎN LEASING (ct. 251* - 285* - 295*) ¹	18		
V. IMOBILIZĂRI FINANCIARE				
18	1. Acțiuni deținute la filiale (ct. 261 - 2961)	19		

A		B	1	2
19	2. Împrumuturi acordate entităților din grup (ct. 2671 + 2672 - 2964)	20		
20	3. Acțiunile deținute la entitățile asociate și la entitățile controlate în comun (ct. 262 + 263 - 2962)	21		
21	4. Împrumuturi acordate entităților asociate și entităților controlate în comun (ct. 2673 + 2674 - 2965)	22		
22	5. Alte titluri imobilizate (ct. 265 - 2963)	23	545.119	545.119
23	6. Alte împrumuturi (ct. 2675* + 2676* + 2677 + 2678* + 2679* - 2966* - 2968*)	24	883.657	887.622
24	TOTAL (rd. 19 la 24)	25	1.428.776	1.432.741
25	ACTIVE IMOBILIZATE – TOTAL (rd. 06 + 16 + 17 + 18 + 25)	26	42.042.469	41.711.042
B. ACTIVE CIRCULANTE				
I. STOCURI				
26	1. Materii prime și materiale consumabile (ct. 301 + 302 + 303 +/- 308 + 321 + 322 + 323 + 328 + 351 + 358 + 381 +/- 388 - 391 - 392 - 3951 - 3958 - 398)	27	12.770.699	10.422.672
27	2. Active imobilizate deținute în vederea vânzării (ct. 311)	28		
28	3. Producția în curs de execuție (ct. 331 + 332 + 341 +/- 348* - 393 - 3941 - 3952)	29	1.356.575	5.896.503
29	4. Produse finite și mărfuri (ct. 326 + 327 + 345 + 346 + 347 +/- 348* + 354 + 356 + 357 + 361 +/- 368 + 371 +/- 378 - 3945 - 3946 - 3947 - 3953 - 3954 - 3955 - 3956 - 3957 - 396 - 397 - 4428)	30		
30	5. Avansuri (ct. 4091 - 4901)	31	3.443.299	2.155.804
31	TOTAL (rd. 27 la 31)	32	17.570.573	18.474.979
II. CREANȚE				
32	1. Creanțe comerciale (ct. 2675* + 2676* + 2678* + 2679* - 2966* - 2968* + 411 + 413 + 418 + 4642 - 491 - 494)	33	90.175.164	106.459.047
33	2. Avansuri plătite (ct. 4092 - 4902)	34		
34	3. Sume de încasat de la entitățile din grup (ct. 451** - 495*)	35		
35	4. Sume de încasat de la entitățile asociate și entitățile controlate în comun (ct. 453** - 495*)	36		
36	5. Creanțe rezultate din operațiunile cu instrumente derivate (ct. 4652)	37	1.314.397	1.314.397
37	6. Alte creanțe (ct. 425 + 4282 + 431** + 436** + 437** + 4382 + 441** + 4424 + 4428** + 444** + 445 + 446** + 447** + 4482 + 4582 + 461 + 4662 + 473** + 4762 - 496 + 5187)	38	1.192.456	2.468.540
38	7. Capital subscris și nevărsat (ct. 456 - 495*)	39		
301	8. Creanțe reprezentând dividende repartizate în cursul exercițiului financiar (ct. 463)	40		
39	TOTAL (rd. 33 la 40)	41	92.682.017	110.241.984

40	III. INVESTIȚII PE TERMEN SCURT (ct. 505 + 506 + 507 + 508* - 595 - 596 - 598 + 5113 + 5114)	42		
41	IV. CASA ȘI CONTURI LA BĂNCI (ct. 508* + 5112 + 512 + 531 + 532 + 541 + 542)	43	909.148	3.451.761
42	ACTIVE CIRCULANTE – TOTAL (rd. 32 + 41 + 42 + 43)	44	111.161.738	132.168.724
43	C. CHELTUIELI ÎN AVANS (ct. 471 + 474) (rd. 46 + 47) , din care	45	104.326	109.581
44	Sume de reluat într-o perioadă de până la un an (ct. 471* + ct.474*)	46	104.326	109.581
45	Sume de reluat într-o perioadă mai mare de un an (ct. 471* + ct.474*)	47		
D. DATORII: SUMELE CARE TREBUIE PLATITE INTR-O PERIOADA DE PANA LA UN AN				
46	1. Împrumuturi din emisiunea de obligațiuni, prezentându-se separat împrumuturile din emisiunea de obligațiuni convertibile (ct. 161 + 1681 - 169)	48		
47	2. Sume datorate instituțiilor de credit (ct. 1621 + 1622 + 1624 + 1625 + 1627 + 1682 + 5191 + 5192 + 5198)	49	38.954.054	43.869.133
48	3. Avansuri încasate în contul comenzilor (ct. 419)	50	33.278.624	27.412.369
49	4. Datorii comerciale - furnizori (ct. 401 + 404 + 408 + 4641)	51	60.268.142	79.448.355
50	5. Efecte de comerț de plătit (ct. 403 + 405)	52		
52	6. Sume datorate entităților din grup (ct. 1661 + 1685 + 2691 + 451****)	53	5.025.221	6.089.401
53	7. Sume datorate entităților asociate și entităților controlate în comun (ct. 1663 + 1686 + 2692 + 453****)	54		
54	8. Datorii rezultate din operațiunile cu instrumente derivate (ct. 4651)	55		
55	9. Alte datorii, inclusiv datoriile fiscale și datoriile privind asigurările sociale (ct. 1623 + 1626 + 167 + 1687 + 2693 + 2695 + 421 + 422 + 423 + 424 + 426 + 427 + 4281 + 431**** + 436**** + 437**** + 4381 + 441**** + 4423 + 4428**** + 444**** + 446**** + 447**** + 4481 + 455 + 456**** + 457 + 4581 + 462 + 4661 + 473**** + 4761 + 509 + 5186 + 5193 + 5194 + 5195 + 5196 + 5197)	56	8.594.163	8.943.038
56	TOTAL (rd. 48 la 56)	57	146.120.204	165.762.296
57	E. ACTIVE CIRCULANTE NETE/DATORII CURENTE NETE (rd. 44 + 46 - 57 - 74 - 77 - 80)	58	-34.854.140	-33.483.991
58	F. TOTAL ACTIVE MINUS DATORII CURENTE (rd. 26 + 47 + 58)	59	7.188.329	8.227.051
G. DATORII: SUMELE CARE TREBUIE PLĂTITE ÎNTR-O PERIOADĂ MAI MARE DE UN AN				
59	1. Împrumuturi din emisiunea de obligațiuni, prezentându-se separat împrumuturile din emisiunea de obligațiuni convertibile (ct. 161 + 1681 - 169)	60		
60	2. Sume datorate instituțiilor de credit (ct. 1621 + 1622 + 1624 + 1625 + 1627 + 1682 + 5191 + 5192 + 5198)	61		
61	3. Avansuri încasate în contul comenzilor (ct. 419)	62		
62	4. Datorii comerciale - furnizori (ct. 401 + 404 + 408 + 4641)	63		

63	5. Efecte de comerț de plătit (ct. 403 + 405)	64		
65	6. Sume datorate entităților din grup (ct. 1661 + 1685 + 2691 + 451****)	65		
66	7. Sume datorate entităților asociate și entităților controlate în comun (ct. 1663 + 1686 + 2692 + 453****)	66		
67	8. Datoriile rezultate din operațiunile cu instrumente derivate (ct. 4651)	67		
68	9. Alte datorii, inclusiv datoriile fiscale și datoriile privind asigurările sociale (ct. 1623 + 1626 + 167 + 1687 + 2693 + 2695 + 421 + 422 + 423 + 424 + 426 + 427 + 4281 + 431**** + 436**** + 437**** + 4381 + 441**** + 4423 + 4428**** + 444**** + 446**** + 447**** + 4481 + 455 + 456**** + 4581 + 462 + 4661 + 4761 + 473**** + 509 + 5186 + 5193 + 5194 + 5195 + 5196 + 5197)	68	3.703.895	3.554.203
69	TOTAL (rd. 60 la 68)	69	3.703.895	3.554.203
H.PROVIZIOANE				
70	1. Provizioane pentru beneficiile angajaților (ct. 1517)	70		
71	2. Alte provizioane (ct. 1511 + 1512 + 1513 + 1514 + 1518)	71	1.389.405	1.814.963
72	TOTAL (rd. 70 + 71)	72	1.389.405	1.814.963
VENITURI ÎN AVANS				
73	1. Subvenții pentru investiții (ct. 475) - total (rd. 74 + 75), din care:	73		
74	Sume de reluat într-o perioadă de până la un an (ct. 475*)	74		
75	Sume de reluat într-o perioadă mai mare de un an (ct. 475*)	75		
76	2. Venituri înregistrate în avans (ct. 472) - total (rd. 77 + 78), din care:	76		
77	Sume de reluat într-o perioadă de până la un an (ct. 472*)	77		
78	Sume de reluat într-o perioadă mai mare de un an (ct. 472*)	78		
79	3. Venituri în avans aferente activelor primite prin transfer de la clienți (ct. 478) - total (rd. 80 + 81) , din care:	79		
80	Sume de reluat într-o perioadă de până la un an (ct. 478*)	80		
81	Sume de reluat într-o perioadă mai mare de un an (ct. 478*)	81		
82	TOTAL (rd. 73 + 76 + 79)	82		
J. CAPITAL ȘI REZERVE				
I. CAPITAL				
83	1. Capital subscris vărsat (ct. 1012)	83	466.350	466.350
84	2. Capital subscris nevărsat (ct. 1011)	84		

85	3. Capital subscris reprezentând datorii financiare(ct. 1027) ²		85		
302	4. Patrimoniul regiei (ct. 1015)		86		
86	5. Ajustări ale capitalului social/ patrimoniul regiei(ct. 1028)	SOLD C	87	255.610	255.610
87		SOLD D	88	0	
88	6. Alte elemente de capitaluri proprii (ct. 103)	SOLD C	89	1.104.094	1.104.094
89		SOLD D	90	0	0
90	TOTAL (rd. 83 + 84 + 85 + 86 + 87 - 88 + 89 - 90)		91	1.826.054	1.826.054
91	II. PRIME DE CAPITAL (ct. 104)		92	24.138.023	24.138.023
92	III. REZERVE DIN REEVALUARE (ct. 105)		93	9.090.831	9.090.831
	IV. REZERVE				
93	1. Rezerve legale (ct. 1061)		94	584.728	584.728
94	2. Rezerve statutare sau contractuale (ct. 1063)		95		
95	3. Alte rezerve (ct. 1068)		96	1.466.096	1.466.096
96	TOTAL (rd. 94 la 96)		97	2.050.824	2.050.824
97	Diferențe de curs valutar din conversia situațiilor financiare anuale individuale într-o monedă de prezentare diferită de monedă funcțională (ct. 1072)	SOLD C	98		
98		SOLD D	99		
99	Acțiuni proprii (ct. 109)		100		
100	Câștiguri legate de instrumentele de capitaluri proprii (ct. 141)		101		
101	Pierderi legate de instrumentele de capitaluri proprii (ct. 149)		102		
102	V. REZULTAT REPORTAT, CU EXCEPȚIA REZULTATULUI REPORTAT PROVENIT DIN ADOPTAREA PENTRU PRIMA DATA A IAS 29 (ct. 117)	SOLD C	103		
103		SOLD D	104	31.471.091	34.589.808
104	VI. REZULTAT REPORTAT PROVENIT DIN ADOPTAREA PENTRU PRIMA DATA A IAS 29 (ct. 118)	SOLD C	105		
105		SOLD D	106	420.895	420.895
106	VII. PROFITUL SAU PIERDEREA LA SFÂRȘITUL PERIOADEI DE RAPORTARE (ct. 121)	SOLD C	107		762.856
107		SOLD D	108	3.118.717	

108	Repartizarea profitului (ct. 129)	109		
109	CAPITALURI PROPRII – TOTAL (rd. 91 + 92 + 93 + 97 + 98 - 99 - 100 + 101 - 102 + 103 - 104 + 105 - 106 + 107 - 108 - 109)	110	2.095.029	2.857.885
110	Patrimoniul privat (ct. 1023) ³	111		
111	Patrimoniul public (ct. 1026)	112		
112	CAPITALURI - TOTAL (rd. 110 + 111 + 112)	113	2.095.029	2.857.885

FORMULAR VALIDAT	Suma de control Formular 10: 1731741315 / 4235344657
------------------	--

Semnaturi ►
Administrator

Nume si prenume

GHERGHEL-DIACONEASA CLAUDIA-
ADELA

Semnatura

Intocmit

Nume si prenume

PANAITESCU ROXANA-LAURA

Calitatea

11--Director economic

Nr.de inregistrare in organismul profesional

Semnatura

* Conturi de repartizat după natura elementelor respective.

** Solduri debitoare ale conturilor respective.

*** Solduri creditoare ale conturilor respective.

1) La acest rând nu se cuprind drepturile de utilizare care se încadrează în definiția unei investiții imobiliare și care vor fi prezentate la rd. 10.

2) În acest cont se evidențiază acțiunile care, din punct de vedere al IAS 32, reprezintă datorii financiare.

3) Se va completa de către entitățile cărora le sunt incidente prevederile Ordinului ministrului finanțelor publice și al ministrului delegat pentru buget nr. 668/2014 pentru aprobarea Precizărilor privind întocmirea și actualizarea inventarului centralizat al bunurilor imobile proprietate privată a statului și a drepturilor reale supuse inventarierii, cu modificările și completările ulterioare.

COD 20. SITUAȚIA VENITURILOR SI CHELTUIELILOR la data de 30.06.2021 (lei)
se vor avea în vedere rândurile și corelațiile din coloana Nr. rând și nu cele cuprinse în coloana CodRd

codRd	Denumirea indicatorilor	Nr. rând	Perioada de raportare	
			01.01.2020 -30.06.2020	01.01.2021 -30.06.2021
	A	B	1	2
01	Cifra de afaceri netă (rd. 02 + 03 - 04 + 05)	01	99.971.445	123.072.592
02	Producția vândută (ct. 701 + 702 + 703 + 704 + 705 + 706 + 708 - ct. 6815*)	02	99.971.445	123.058.757
03	Venituri din vânzarea mărfurilor (ct. 707 - ct. 6815*)	03		13.835
04	Reduceri comerciale acordate (ct. 709)	04		
05	Venituri din subvenții de exploatare aferente cifrei de afaceri nete (ct. 7411)	05		
06	Venituri aferente costului producției în curs de execuție(ct. 711 + 712 + 713)	SOLD C 06	3.510.328	4.539.929
07		SOLD D 07	0	0
08	Venituri din producția de imobilizări și investiții imobiliare (rd. 09 + 10)	08		
09	Venituri din producția de imobilizări necorporale și corporale (ct. 721 + 722)	09		
10	Venituri din producția de investiții imobiliare (ct. 725)	10		
11	Venituri din activele imobilizate (sau grupurile destinate cedării) deținute în vederea vânzării (ct. 753)	11		
12	Venituri din reevaluarea imobilizărilor (ct. 755)	12		
13	Venituri din investiții imobiliare (ct. 756)	13		
14	Venituri din active biologice și produse agricole (ct. 757)	14		
15	Venituri din subvenții de exploatare (ct. 7412 + 7413 + 7414 + 7415 + 7416 + 7417 + 7419)	15		
16	Alte venituri din exploatare (ct. 758 + 751), din care	16	13.317	758
17	- venituri din subvenții pentru investiții (ct. 7584)	17		
301	- câștiguri din cumpărări în condiții avantajoase (ct. 7587)	18		
18	VENITURI DIN EXPLOATARE - TOTAL (rd. 01 + 06 - 07 + 08 + 11 + 12 + 13 + 14 + 15 + 16)	19	103.495.090	127.613.279
19	a) Cheltuieli cu materiile prime și materialele consumabile (ct. 601 + 602)	20	80.477.451	98.527.030
20	Alte cheltuieli materiale (ct. 603 + 604 + 606 + 608)	21	126.828	26.082
21	b) Alte cheltuieli externe (cu energie și apă) (ct. 605)	22	973.149	917.251
22	c) Cheltuieli privind mărfurile (ct. 607)	23		
23	Reduceri comerciale primite (ct. 609)	24	334.375	439.257

A		B	1	2
24	Cheltuieli cu personalul (rd. 26+ 27), din care:	25	9.562.954	11.079.362
25	a) Salarii și indemnizații (ct. 641 + 642 + 643 + 644)	26	9.319.003	10.753.162
26	b) Cheltuieli privind asigurările și protecția socială (ct. 645 + 646)	27	243.951	326.200
27	a) Ajustări de valoare privind imobilizările (rd. 29 + 30 - 31)	28	1.445.491	1.371.209
28	a.1) Cheltuieli cu amortizările și ajustările pentru depreciere (ct. 6811 + 6813 + 6816 + 6817 + din ct. 6818)	29	1.445.491	1.371.209
303	a.2) Cheltuieli cu amortizarea activelor aferente drepturilor de utilizare a activelor luate în leasing (ct. 685)	30		
29	a.3) Venituri (ct. 7813 + 7816 + din ct. 7818)	31		
30	b) Ajustări de valoare privind activele circulante (rd. 33 - 34)	32		
31	b.1) Cheltuieli (ct. 654 + 6814 + din ct. 6818)	33		
32	b.2) Venituri (ct. 754 + 7814 + din ct. 7818)	34		
33	Alte cheltuieli de exploatare (rd. 36 la 44)	35	8.744.930	13.508.529
34	1. Cheltuieli privind prestațiile externe (ct. 611 + 612 + 613 + 614 + 615 + 621 + 622 + 623 + 624 + 625 + 626 + 627 + 628)	36	5.777.346	12.332.451
35	2. Cheltuieli cu alte impozite, taxe și vărsăminte asimilate; cheltuieli reprezentând transferuri și contribuții datorate în baza unor acte normative speciale (ct. 635 + 6586)	37	473.561	428.666
36	3. Cheltuieli cu protecția mediului înconjurător (ct. 652)	38		
37	4. Cheltuieli legate de activele imobilizate (sau grupurile destinate cedării) deținute în vederea vânzării (ct. 653)	39		
38	5. Cheltuieli din reevaluarea imobilizărilor (ct. 655)	40		
39	6. Cheltuieli privind investițiile imobiliare (ct. 656)	41		
40	7. Cheltuieli privind activele biologice (ct. 657)	42		
41	8. Cheltuieli privind calamitățile și alte evenimente similare (ct. 6587)	43		
42	9. Alte cheltuieli (ct. 651 + 6581 + 6582 + 6583 + 6584 + 6585 + 6588)	44	2.494.023	747.412
43	Ajustări privind provizioanele (rd. 46 - 47)	45	432.860	724.594
44	- Cheltuieli (ct. 6812)	46	432.860	724.594
45	- Venituri (ct. 7812)	47		
46	CHELTUIELI DE EXPLOATARE – TOTAL (rd. 20 la 23 - 24 + 25 + 28 + 32 + 35 + 45)	48	101.429.288	125.714.800
PROFITUL SAU PIERDEREA DIN EXPLOATARE:				
47	- Profit (rd. 19 - 48)	49	2.065.802	1.898.479

48	- Pierdere (rd. 48 - 19)	50	0	0
49	Venituri din acțiuni deținute la filiale (ct. 7611)	51		
50	Venituri din acțiuni deținute la entități asociate (ct. 7612)	52		
51	Venituri din acțiuni deținute la entități asociate și entități controlate în comun (ct. 7613)	53		
52	Venituri din operațiuni cu titluri și alte instrumente financiare (ct. 762)	54		
53	Venituri din operațiuni cu instrumente derivate (ct. 763)	55		
54	Venituri din diferențe de curs valutar (ct. 765)	56		
55	Venituri din dobânzi (ct. 766)	57	144	186
56	- din care, veniturile obținute de la entitățile din grup	58		
57	Venituri din subvenții de exploatare pentru dobânda datorată (ct. 7418)	59		
58	Venituri din investiții financiare pe termen scurt (ct. 7617)	60		
306	Venituri din amânarea încasării peste termenele normale de creditare (ct. 7681)	61		
59	Alte venituri financiare (ct. 7615 + 764 + 767 + 7688)	62		
60	VENITURI FINANCIARE – TOTAL (rd. 51 la 57 + 59 la 62)	63	144	186
61	Ajustări de valoare privind imobilizările financiare și investițiile financiare deținute ca active circulante (rd. 65 - 66)	64		
62	- Cheltuieli (ct. 686)	65		
63	- Venituri (ct. 786)	66		
64	Cheltuieli privind operațiunile cu titluri și alte instrumente financiare (ct. 661)	67		
65	Cheltuieli privind operațiunile cu instrumente derivate (ct. 662)	68		
66	Cheltuieli privind dobânzile (ct. 666)	69	1.860.537	1.135.809
67	- din care, cheltuielile în relația cu entitățile din grup	70		
307	Cheltuieli cu amânarea plății peste termenele normale de creditare (ct. 6681)	71		
304	Cheltuieli privind dobânzile aferente contractelor de leasing (ct. 6685)	72		
68	Alte cheltuieli financiare (ct. 663 + 664 + 665 + 667 + 6682 + 6688)	73	77.275	
69	CHELTUIELI FINANCIARE – TOTAL (rd. 64 + 67 + 68 + 69 + 71 + 72 + 73)	74	1.937.812	1.135.809

PROFITUL SAU PIERDEREA FINANCIAR(Ă):				
70	- Profit (rd. 63 - 74)	75	0	0
71	- Pierdere (rd. 74 - 63)	76	1.937.668	1.135.623
72	VENITURI TOTALE (rd. 19 + 63)	77	103.495.234	127.613.465
73	CHELTUIELI TOTALE (rd. 48 + 74)	78	103.367.100	126.850.609
PROFITUL SAU PIERDEREA BRUT(Ă):				
74	- Profit (rd. 77 - 78)	79	128.134	762.856
75	- Pierdere (rd. 78 - 77)	80	0	0
76	Impozitul pe profit curent (ct. 691)	81		
77	Impozitul pe profit amânat (ct. 692)	82	173.639	
78	Venituri din impozitul pe profit amânat (ct. 792)	83		
305	Cheltuieli cu impozitul pe profit, determinate de incertitudinile legate de tratamente fiscale (ct. 693)	84		
302	Impozitul specific unor activități (ct. 695)	85		
79	Alte impozite ne reprezentate la elementele de mai sus (ct. 698)	86		
PROFITUL SAU PIERDEREA NET(Ă) A PERIOADEI DE RAPORTARE:				
80	- Profit (rd. 79 - 81 - 82 + 83 - 84 - 85 - 86)	87	0	762.856
81	- Pierdere (rd. 80 + 81 + 82 - 83 + 84 + 85 + 86); (rd. 81 + 82 + 84 + 85 + 86 - 83 - 79)	88	45.505	0
FORMULAR VALIDAT		Suma de control Formular 20: 1664351016 / 4235344657		

Semnături ►
Administrator

Nume și prenume

 GHERGHEL-DIACONEASA CLAUDIA-
ADELA

Semnatura

Intocmit

Nume și prenume

PANAITESCU ROXANA-LAURA

Calitatea

11--Director economic

Nr.de inregistrare in organismul profesional

Semnatura

*) Conturi de repartizat după natura elementelor respective.

La rândul 26 - se cuprind și drepturile colaboratorilor, stabilite potrivit legislației muncii, care se preiau din rulajul debitor al contului 621 „Cheltuieli cu colaboratorii”, analitic „Colaboratori persoane fizice”.

COD 30. DATE INFORMATIVE la data de 30.06.2021 (lei) se vor avea în vedere rândurile și corelațiile din coloana Nr. rând și nu cele cuprinse în coloana CodRd					
codRd	I. Date privind rezultatul înregistrat	Nr. rând	Nr.unitati	Sume	
	A	B	1	2	
01	Unități care au înregistrat profit	01	1	762.856	
02	Unități care au înregistrat pierdere	02	0	0	
03	Unități care nu au înregistrat nici profit, nici pierdere	03	0	0	
II. Date privind plățile restante		Nr. rând	Total (col.2 + 3)	Din care:	
	A	B	1	2	3
04	Plăți restante – total (rd.05 + 09 +15 la 17 + 19), din care:	04	4.836.131	4.836.131	
05	Furnizori restanți – total (rd. 06 la 08), din care:	05	4.836.131	4.836.131	
06	- peste 30 de zile	06	707.637	707.637	
07	- peste 90 de zile	07	179.400	179.400	
08	- peste 1 an	08	3.949.094	3.949.094	
09	Obligații restante față de bugetul asigurărilor sociale – total (rd.10 la 14), din care:	09			
10	- contribuții pentru asigurări sociale de stat datorate de angajatori, salariați și alte persoane asimilate	10			
11	- contribuții pentru fondul asigurărilor sociale de sănătate	11			
12	- contribuția pentru pensia suplimentară	12			
13	- contribuții pentru bugetul asigurărilor pentru șomaj	13			
14	- alte datorii sociale	14			
15	Obligații restante față de bugetele fondurilor speciale și alte fonduri	15			
16	Obligații restante față de alți creditori	16			
17	Impozite, taxe și contribuții neplătite la termenul stabilit la bugetul de stat, din care:	17			
301	- contribuția asiguratorie pentru muncă	18			
18	Impozite și taxe neplătite la termenul stabilit la bugetele locale	19			
III. Număr mediu de salariați		Nr. rând	30 iunie 2020	30 iunie 2021	
	A	B	1	2	
19	Număr mediu de salariați	20	213	236	
20	Numărul efectiv de salariați existenți la sfârșitul perioadei, respectiv la data de 30 iunie	21	233	250	

	A	B	1	
	IV. Redevențe plătite în cursul perioadei de raportare, subvenții încasate și creanțe restante	Nr. rand	Sume	
	A	B	1	
21	Redevențe plătite în cursul perioadei de raportare pentru bunurile din domeniul public, primite în concesiune, din care:	22		
22	- redevențe pentru bunurile din domeniul public plătite la bugetul de stat	23		
23	Redevență minieră plătită la bugetul de stat	24		
24	Redevență petrolieră plătită la bugetul de stat	25		
25	Chirii plătite în cursul perioadei de raportare pentru terenuri ¹⁾	26		
26	Venituri brute din servicii plătite către persoane nerezidente, din care:	27		
27	- impozitul datorat la bugetul de stat	28		
28	Venituri brute din servicii plătite către persoane nerezidente din statele membre ale Uniunii Europene, din care:	29		
29	- impozitul datorat la bugetul de stat	30		
30	Subvenții încasate în cursul perioadei de raportare, din care:	31		
31	- subvenții încasate în cursul perioadei de raportare aferente activelor	32		
32	- subvenții aferente veniturilor, din care:	33		
33	- subvenții pentru stimularea ocupării forței de muncă*)	34		
316	- subvenții pentru energie din surse regenerabile	35		
317	- subvenții pentru combustibili fosili	36		
34	Creanțe restante, care nu au fost încasate la termenele prevăzute în contractele comerciale și/sau în actele normative în vigoare, din care:	37		
35	- creanțe restante de la entități din sectorul majoritar sau integral de stat	38		
36	- creanțe restante de la entități din sectorul privat	39		
	V. Tichete acordate salariaților	Nr. rand	Sume	
	A	B	1	
37	Contravaloarea tichetelor acordate salariaților	40		429.085
302	Contravaloarea tichetelor acordate altor categorii de beneficiari, alții decât salariații	41		
	VI. Cheltuieli efectuate pentru activitatea de cercetare – dezvoltare**)	Nr. rand	30 iunie 2020	30 iunie 2021
	A	B	1	2
38	Cheltuieli de cercetare - dezvoltare	42		
318	- din care, efectuate în scopul diminuării impactului activității entității asupra mediului sau al dezvoltării unor noi tehnologii sau a unor produse mai sustenabile	43		

39	- după surse de finanțare (rd. 45 + 46), din care	44	0	0
40	- din fonduri publice	45		
41	- din fonduri private	46		
42	- după natura cheltuielilor (rd. 48 + 49)	47	0	0
43	- cheltuieli curente	48		
44	- cheltuieli de capital	49		
VII. Cheltuieli de inovare ***)		Nr. rand	30 iunie 2020	30 iunie 2021
A		B	1	2
45	Cheltuieli de inovare	50		
319	- din care, efectuate în scopul diminuării impactului activității entității asupra mediului sau al dezvoltării unor noi tehnologii sau a unor produse mai sustenabile	51		
VIII. Alte informații		Nr. rand	30 iunie 2020	30 iunie 2021
A		B	1	2
46	Avansuri acordate pentru imobilizări necorporale (ct. 4094), din care:	52		
303	- avansuri acordate entităților neafiliate nerezidente pentru imobilizări necorporale (din ct. 4094)	53		
304	- avansuri acordate entităților afiliate nerezidente pentru imobilizări necorporale (din ct. 4094)	54		
47	Avansuri acordate pentru imobilizări corporale (ct. 4093), din care:	55		
305	- avansuri acordate entităților neafiliate nerezidente pentru imobilizări corporale (din ct. 4093)	56		
306	- avansuri acordate entităților afiliate nerezidente pentru imobilizări corporale (din ct. 4093)	57		
48	Imobilizări financiare, în sume brute (rd. 59 + 65), din care:	58	1.658.764	1.432.741
49	Acțiuni deținute la entitățile afiliate, interese de participare, alte titluri imobilizate și obligațiuni, în sume brute (rd. 60 + 61 + 62 + 64), din care:	59		
50	- acțiuni necotate emise de rezidenți	60		
51	- părți sociale emise de rezidenți	61		
52	- acțiuni și părți sociale emise de nerezidenți, din care	62		
307	- dețineri de cel puțin 10%	63		
53	- obligațiuni emise de nerezidenți	64		
54	Creanțe imobilizate, în sume brute (rd. 66 + 67), din care:	65	1.658.764	1.432.741
55	- creanțe imobilizate în lei și exprimate în lei, a căror decontare se face în funcție de cursul unei valute (din ct. 267)	66	1.658.764	1.432.741
56	- creanțe imobilizate în valută (din ct. 267)	67		

57	Creanțe comerciale, avansuri pentru cumpărări de bunuri de natura stocurilor și pentru prestări de servicii acordate furnizorilor și alte conturi asimilate, în sume brute (ct. 4091 + 4092 + 411 + 413 + 418 + 4642), din care:	68	93.521.312	106.742.792
58	- creanțe comerciale în relația cu entitățile neafiliate nerezidente, avansuri pentru cumpărări de bunuri de natura stocurilor și pentru prestări de servicii acordate furnizorilor neafiliați nerezidenți și alte conturi asimilate, în sume brute în relație cu neafiliații nerezidenți (din ct. 4091 + din ct. 4092 + din ct. 411 + din ct. 413 + din ct. 418 + din ct.4642)	69	10.512.456	5.457.408
308	- creanțe comerciale în relația cu entitățile afiliate nerezidente, avansuri pentru cumpărări de bunuri de natura stocurilor și pentru prestări de servicii acordate furnizorilor afiliați nerezidenți și alte conturi asimilate, în sume brute în relație cu afiliații nerezidenți (din ct. 4091 + din ct. 4092 + din ct. 411 + din ct. 413 + din ct. 418 + din ct.4642)	70	14.404.537	16.775.037
59	Creanțe neîncasate la termenul stabilit (din ct. 4091 + din ct. 4092 + din ct. 411 + din ct. 413)	71	8.370.473	4.707.711
60	Creanțe în legătură cu personalul și conturi asimilate (ct. 425 + 4282)	72		108.339
61	Creanțe în legătură cu bugetul asigurărilor sociale și bugetul statului (din ct. 431 + 436 + 437 + 4382 + 441 + 4424 + 4428 + 444 + 445 + 446 + 447 + 4482), (rd.74 la 78), din care:	73	1.932.329	2.249.915
62	- creanțe în legătură cu bugetul asigurărilor sociale (ct. 431 + 437 + 4382)	74	162.032	630.663
63	- creanțe fiscale în legătură cu bugetul statului (ct. 436 + 441 + 4424 + 4428 + 444 + 446)	75	1.770.297	1.619.252
64	- subvenții de încasat (ct. 445)	76		
65	- fonduri speciale - taxe și vărsăminte asimilate (ct. 447)	77		
66	- alte creanțe în legătură cu bugetul statului (ct. 4482)	78		
67	Creanțele entității în relațiile cu entitățile afiliate (ct.451), din care:	79		
68	- creanțe cu entități afiliate nerezidente (din ct.451), din care:	80		
69	- creanțe comerciale cu entități afiliate nerezidente (din ct.451)	81		
70	Creanțe în legătură cu bugetul asigurărilor sociale și bugetul statului neîncasate la termenul stabilit (din ct. 431 + din ct.436 + din ct. 437 + din ct. 4382 + din ct. 441 + din ct. 4424 + din ct. 4428 + din ct. 444 + din ct. 445 + din ct. 446 + din ct. 447 + din ct. 4482)	82		
71	Creanțe din operațiuni cu instrumente derivate (ct. 4652)	83		1.314.397
72	Alte creanțe (ct. 453 + 456 + 4582 + 461 + 4662 + 471 + 473 + 4762) , din care:	84	98.379	110.285
73	- decontări cu entitățile asociate și entitățile controlate în comun, decontări cu acționarii privind capitalul și decontări din operațiuni în participație (ct. 453 + 456 + 4582)	85		
74	- alte creanțe în legătură cu persoanele fizice și persoanele juridice, altele decât creanțele în legătură cu instituțiile publice (instituțiile statului) (din ct. 461 + 4662+ din ct. 471 + din ct. 473)	86	76.964	65.847
75	- sumele preluate din contul 542 "Avansuri de trezorerie" reprezentând avansurile de trezorerie, acordate potrivit legii și nedecontate până la data de raportare (din ct. 461)	87	21.415	44.438
76	Dobânzi de încasat (ct. 5187), din care:	88		

77	- de la nerezidenți	89		
314	Dobânzi de încasat de la nerezidenți (din ct. 4518 + din ct. 4538)	90		
78	Valoarea împrumuturilor acordate operatorilor economici****)	91		
79	Investiții pe termen scurt, în sume brute (ct. 505 + 506 + 507 + din ct. 508), din care:	92		
80	- acțiuni necotate emise de rezidenți	93		
81	- părți sociale emise de rezidenți	94		
82	- acțiuni emise de nerezidenți	95		
83	- obligațiuni emise de nerezidenți	96		
320	- dețineri de obligațiuni verzi	97		
84	Alte valori de încasat (ct. 5113 + 5114)	98		
85	Casa în lei și în valută (rd. 100 + 101), din care:	99	1.500	727
86	- în lei (ct. 5311)	100	1.323	549
87	- în valută (ct. 5314)	101	177	178
88	Conturi curente la bănci în lei și în valută (rd. 103 + 105), din care:	102	1.044.413	3.451.034
89	- în lei (ct. 5121), din care:	103	58.976	36.387
90	- conturi curente în lei deschise la bănci nerezidente	104		
91	- în valută (ct. 5124), din care:	105	985.437	3.414.647
92	- conturi curente în valută deschise la bănci nerezidente	106		
93	Alte conturi curente la bănci și acreditive (rd. 108 + 109), din care:	107		
94	- sume în curs de decontare, acreditive și alte valori de încasat, în lei (ct. 5112 + din ct. 5125 + 5411)	108		
95	- sume în curs de decontare și acreditive în valută (din ct. 5125 + 5414)	109		
96	Datorii (rd. 111 + 114 + 117 + 118 + 121 + 124 + 127 + 128 + 133 + 137 + 140 + 141 + 147), din care:	110	96.276.298	110.893.518
97	Credite bancare externe pe termen scurt (credite primite de la instituții financiare nerezidente pentru care durata contractului de credit este mai mică de 1 an) (din ct. 519), (rd. 112 + 113), din care:	111		
98	- în lei	112		
99	- în valută	113		

100	Credite bancare externe pe termen lung (credite primite de la instituții financiare nerezidente pentru care durata contractului de credit este mai mare sau egală cu 1 an) (din ct. 162), (rd. 115 + 116), din care:	114		
101	- în lei	115		
102	- în valută	116		
103	Credite de la trezoreria statului și dobânzile aferente (ct. 1626 + din ct. 1682)	117		
104	Alte împrumuturi și dobânzile aferente (ct. 166 + 1685 + 1686 + 1687), (rd. 119 + 120), din care:	118		
105	- în lei și exprimate în lei, a căror decontare se face în funcție de cursul unei valute	119		
106	- în valută	120		
107	Alte împrumuturi și datorii asimilate (ct. 167), din care:	121	2.755.539	2.308.595
108	- valoarea concesiunilor primite (din ct. 167)	122		
321	- valoarea obligațiunilor verzi emise de entitate	123		
109	Datorii comerciale, avansuri primite de la clienți și alte conturi asimilate, în sume brute (ct. 401 + 403 + 404 + 405 + 408 + 419 + 4641), din care:	124	92.043.171	106.860.724
110	- datorii comerciale în relația cu entitățile neafiliate nerezidente, avansuri primite de la clienți neafiliați nerezidenți și alte conturi asimilate, în sume brute în relație cu neafiliații nerezidenți (din ct. 401 + din ct. 403 + din ct. 404 + din ct. 405 + din ct. 408 + din ct. 419 + din ct.4641)	125	38.503.970	58.424.432
309	- datorii comerciale în relația cu entitățile afiliate nerezidente, avansuri primite de la clienți afiliați nerezidenți și alte conturi asimilate, în sume brute în relație cu afiliații nerezidenți (din ct. 401 + din ct. 403 + din ct. 404 + din ct. 405 + din ct. 408 + din ct. 419 + din ct.4641)	126	34.720.355	29.684.514
111	Datorii în legătură cu personalul și conturi asimilate (ct. 421 + 422 + 423 + 424 + 426+ 427 + 4281)	127	673.587	867.896
112	Datorii în legătură cu bugetul asigurărilor sociale și bugetul statului (ct. 431 + 436 + 437 + 4381 + 441 + 4423 + 4428 + 444 + 446 + 447 + 4481), (rd. 129 la 132), din care:	128	790.077	842.379
113	- datorii în legătură cu bugetul asigurărilor sociale (ct. 431 + 437 + 4381)	129	614.580	654.141
114	- datorii fiscale în legătură cu bugetul statului (ct.436 + 441 + 4423 + 4428 +444 + 446)	130	158.527	168.972
115	- fonduri speciale – taxe și vărsăminte asimilate (ct. 447)	131	16.970	19.266
116	- alte datorii în legătură cu bugetul statului (ct.4481)	132		
117	Datoriile entității în relațiile cu entitățile afiliate(ct. 451), din care:	133		
118	- datorii cu entități afiliate nerezidente ²⁾ (din ct. 451), din care:	134	29.886.676	6.089.401
310	- cu scadența inițială mai mare de un an	135		
119	- datorii comerciale cu entități afiliate nerezidente indiferent de scadență (din ct. 451)	136		

120	Sume datorate acționarilor/asociaților (ct. 455), din care:	137		
121	- sume datorate acționarilor/asociaților persoane fizice	138		
122	- sume datorate acționarilor/asociaților persoane juridice	139		
123	Datorii din operațiuni cu instrumente derivate (ct. 4651)	140		
124	Alte datorii (ct. 269 + 453 + 456 + 457 + 4581 + 462 + 4661+ 472 + 473 + 4761 + 478 + 509), din care:	141	13.924	13.924
125	- decontări cu entitățile asociate și entitățile controlate în comun, decontări cu acționarii privind capitalul, dividende și decontări din operații în participație (ct. 453 + 456 + 457 + 4581)	142	13.924	13.924
126	- alte datorii în legătură cu persoanele fizice și persoanele juridice, altele decât datoriile în legătură cu instituțiile publice (instituțiile statului) ³⁾ (din ct. 462 + ct. 4661+ din ct. 472 + din ct. 473)	143		
127	- subvenții nereluate la venituri (din ct. 472)	144		
128	- vărsăminte de efectuat pentru imobilizări financiare și investiții pe termen scurt (ct. 269 + 509)	145		
129	- venituri în avans aferente activelor primite prin transfer de la clienți (ct. 478)	146		
130	Dobânzi de plătit (ct. 5186), din care:	147		
311	- către nerezidenți	148		
315	Dobânzi de plătit către nerezidenți (din ct. 4518 + din ct. 4538)	149		
131	Valoarea împrumuturilor primite de la operatorii economici****)	150		
132	Capital subscris vărsat (ct. 1012) din care:	151	121.521	466.350
133	- acțiuni cotate ⁴⁾	152	121.521	466.350
134	- acțiuni necotate ⁵⁾	153		
135	- părți sociale	154		
136	- capital subscris vărsat de nerezidenți (din ct.1012)	155		
137	Brevete si licențe (din ct.205)	156		
	IX. Informații privind cheltuielile cu colaboratorii	Nr. rand	30 iunie 2020	30 iunie 2021
	A	B	1	2
138	Cheltuieli cu colaboratorii (ct. 621)	157		
	X. Informații privind bunurile din domeniul public al statului	Nr. rand	30 iunie 2020	30 iunie 2021
	A	B	1	2
139	Valoarea bunurilor din domeniul public al statului aflate în administrare	158		
140	Valoarea bunurilor din domeniul public al statului aflate în concesiune	159		

141	Valoarea bunurilor din domeniul public al statului închiriate	160				
XI. Informații privind bunurile din proprietatea privată a statului supuse inventarierii cf. OMFP nr. 668/2014		Nr. rand	30 iunie 2020	30 iunie 2021		
A		B	1	2		
142	Valoarea contabilă netă a bunurilor ⁶⁾	161				
XII. Capital social vărsat		Nr. rand	30 iunie 2020		30 iunie 2021	
			Suma (col.1)	%⁷⁾ (col.2)	Suma (col.3)	%⁷⁾ (col.4)
A		B	1	2	3	4
143	Capital social vărsat (ct. 1012) ⁷⁾ (rd. 163 + 166 + 170 + 171 + 172 + 173), din care:	162	121.521	X	466.350	X
144	- deținut de instituții publice (rd. 164 + 165), din care:	163		0		0
145	- deținut de instituții publice de subordonare centrală;	164		0		0
146	- deținut de instituții publice de subordonare locală;	165		0		0
147	- deținut de societățile cu capital de stat, din care:	166		0		0
148	- cu capital integral de stat;	167		0		0
149	- cu capital majoritar de stat;	168		0		0
150	- cu capital minoritar de stat;	169		0		0
151	- deținut de regii autonome	170		0		0
152	- deținut de societățile cu capital privat	171	113.800	93,65	458.397	98,29
153	- deținut de persoane fizice	172	7.721	6,35	7.953	1,71
154	- deținut de alte entități	173		0		0
XIII. Dividende distribuite acționarilor/asociaților din profitul reportat		Nr. rand	Sume (lei)			
A		B	2020	2021		
313	- Dividende distribuite acționarilor/asociaților în perioada de raportare din profitul reportat	174				
XIV. Repartizări interimare de dividende potrivit Legii nr. 163/2018		Nr. rand	Sume (lei)			
A		B	2020	2021		

	A	B	1	2
312	- dividendele interimare repartizate ⁹⁾	175		
	XV. Creanțe preluate prin cesionare de la persoane juridice *****)	Nr. rand	Sume (lei)	
			30 iunie 2020	30 iunie 2021
	A	B	1	2
168	Creanțe preluate prin cesionare de la persoane juridice (la valoarea nominală), din care:	176		
169	- creanțe preluate prin cesionare de la persoane juridice afiliate	177		
170	Creanțe preluate prin cesionare de la persoane juridice (la cost de achiziție), din care:	178		
171	- creanțe preluate prin cesionare de la persoane juridice afiliate	179		
	XVI. Venituri obținute din activități agricole *****)	Nr. rand	Sume (lei)	
			30 iunie 2020	30 iunie 2021
	A	B	1	2
172	Venituri obținute din activități agricole	180		
322	XVII. Cheltuieli privind calamitățile și alte evenimente similare (ct. 6587), din care:	181		
323	- inundații	182		
324	- secetă	183		
325	- alunecări de teren	184		

FORMULAR VALIDAT

Suma de control Formular 30: 839252326 / 4235344657

Semnături ►**Administrator**

Nume și prenume

GHERGHEL-DIACONEASA CLAUDIA-
ADELA

Semnatura

Intocmit

Nume și prenume

PANAITESCU ROXANA-LAURA

Calitatea

11--Director economic

Nr.de inregistrare in organismul profesional

Semnatura

*) Subvenții pentru stimularea ocupării forței de muncă (transferuri de la bugetul statului către angajator) - reprezintă sumele acordate angajatorilor pentru plata absolvenților instituțiilor de învățământ, stimularea șomerilor care se încadrează în muncă înainte de expirarea perioadei de șomaj, stimularea angajatorilor care încadrează în muncă pe perioadă nedeterminată șomeri în vârstă de peste 45 ani, șomeri întreținători unici de familie sau șomeri care în termen de 3 ani de la data angajării îndeplinesc condițiile pentru a solicita pensia anticipată parțială sau de acordare a pensiei pentru limita de vârstă, ori pentru alte situații prevăzute prin legislația în vigoare privind sistemul asigurărilor pentru șomaj și stimularea ocupării forței de muncă.

**) Se va completa cu cheltuielile efectuate pentru activitatea de cercetare-dezvoltare, respectiv cercetarea fundamentală, cercetarea aplicativă, dezvoltarea tehnologică și inovarea, stabilite potrivit prevederilor Ordonanței Guvernului nr. 57/2002 privind cercetarea științifică și dezvoltarea tehnologică, aprobată cu modificări și completări prin Legea nr. 324/2003, cu modificările și completările ulterioare.

***) Se va completa cu cheltuielile efectuate pentru activitatea de inovare.

La completarea rândurilor corespunzătoare capitolelor VI și VII sunt avute în vedere prevederile Regulamentului de punere în aplicare (UE) 2020/1197 al Comisiei din 30 iulie 2020 de stabilire a specificațiilor tehnice și a modalităților în temeiul Regulamentului (UE) 2019/2152 al Parlamentului European și al Consiliului privind statisticile europene de întreprindere și de abrogare a 10 acte juridice în domeniul statisticilor de întreprindere, publicat în Jurnalul Oficial al Uniunii Europene, seria L, nr. 271 din 18 august 2020. Prin acest Regulament a fost abrogat Regulamentul de punere în aplicare (UE) nr. 995/2012 al Comisiei din 26 octombrie 2012 de stabilire a normelor de punere în aplicare a Deciziei nr. 1.608/2003/CE a Parlamentului European și a Consiliului privind producția și dezvoltarea statisticilor comunitare în domeniul științei și al tehnologiei.

****) În categoria operatorilor economici nu se cuprind entitățile reglementate și supravegheate de Banca Națională a României, respectiv Autoritatea de Supraveghere Financiară, societățile reclasificate în sectorul administrației publice și instituțiile fără scop lucrativ în serviciul gospodăriilor populației.

*****) Pentru creanțele preluate prin cesionare de la persoane juridice se vor completa atât valoarea nominală a acestora, cât și costul lor de achiziție.

Pentru statutul de „persoane juridice afiliate” se vor avea în vedere prevederile art. 7 pct. 26 lit. c) și d) din Legea nr. 227/2015 privind Codul fiscal, cu modificările și completările ulterioare.

*****) Conform art. 11 din Regulamentul Delegat (UE) nr. 639/2014 al Comisiei din 11 martie 2014 de completare a Regulamentului (UE) nr. 1307/2013 al Parlamentului European și al Consiliului de stabilire a unor norme privind plățile directe acordate fermierilor prin scheme de sprijin în cadrul politicii agricole comune și de modificare a anexei X la regulamentul menționat, „(1) ... veniturile obținute din activitățile agricole sunt veniturile care au fost obținute de un fermier din activitatea sa agricolă în sensul articolului 4 alineatul (1) litera (c) din regulamentul menționat (R (UE) 1307/2013), în cadrul exploatației sale, inclusiv sprijinul din partea Uniunii din Fondul european de garantare agricolă (FEAGA) și din Fondul european agricol pentru dezvoltare rurală (FEADR), precum și orice ajutor național acordat pentru activități agricole, cu excepția plăților directe naționale complementare în temeiul articolelor 18 și 19 din Regulamentul (UE) nr. 1307/2013.

Veniturile obținute din prelucrarea produselor agricole în sensul articolului 4 alineatul (1) litera (d) din Regulamentul (UE) nr. 1307/2013 ale exploatației sunt considerate venituri din activități agricole cu condiția ca produsele prelucrate să rămână proprietatea fermierului și ca o astfel de prelucrare să aibă ca rezultat un alt produs agricol în sensul articolului 4 alineatul (1) litera (d) din Regulamentul (UE) nr. 1307/2013.

Orice alte venituri sunt considerate venituri din activități neagricole.

(2) În sensul alineatului (1), „venituri” înseamnă veniturile brute, înaintea deducerii costurilor și impozitelor aferente. ...”.

1) Se vor include chiriile plătite pentru terenuri ocupate (culturi agricole, pășuni, fânețe etc.) și aferente spațiilor comerciale (terase etc.) aparținând proprietarilor privați sau unor unități ale administrației publice, inclusiv chiriile pentru folosirea luciului de apă în scop recreativ sau în alte scopuri (pescuit etc.).

2) Valoarea înscrisă la rândul „datorii cu entități afiliate nerezidente (din ct. 451), din care:” NU se calculează prin însumarea valorilor de la rândurile „cu scadența inițială mai mare de un an” și „datorii comerciale cu entitățile afiliate nerezidente indiferent de scadență (din ct. 451)”.

3) În categoria „Alte datorii în legătură cu persoanele fizice și persoanele juridice, altele decât datoriile în legătură cu instituțiile publice (instituțiile statului)” nu se vor înscrie subvențiile aferente veniturilor existente în soldul contului 472.

4) Titluri de valoare care conferă drepturi de proprietate asupra societăților, care sunt negociabile și tranzacționate, potrivit legii.

5) Titluri de valoare care conferă drepturi de proprietate asupra societăților, care nu sunt tranzacționate.

6) Se va completa de către operatorii economici cărora le sunt incidente prevederile Ordinului ministrului finanțelor publice și al ministrului delegat pentru buget nr. 668/2014 pentru aprobarea Precizărilor privind întocmirea și actualizarea inventarului centralizat al bunurilor imobile proprietate privată a statului și a drepturilor reale supuse inventarierii, cu modificările și completările ulterioare.

7) La secțiunea „XII Capital social vărsat” la rd. 163 - 173 în col. 2 și col. 4 entitățile vor înscrie procentul corespunzător capitalului social deținut în totalul capitalului social vărsat înscris la rd. 162.

8) La acest rând se cuprind dividendele repartizate potrivit Legii nr. 163/2018 pentru modificarea și completarea Legii contabilității nr. 82/1991, modificarea și completarea Legii societăților nr. 31/1990, precum și modificarea Legii nr. 1/2005 privind organizarea și funcționarea cooperăției.

